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WELCOME TO URBANISTA

Thank you for choosing Urbanista Palo Alto. This guide will help you get the most 
out of your new earphones. 

POWER ON AND OFF 

The earphones automatically power on when opening the charging case lid. To 
turn off the earphones, put them back in the charging case and close the lid. 
The earbuds will automatically power off after 5 minutes of disconnection or 30 
minutes of inactivity.   

FIRST PAIRING AND RECONNECTION 

Open the charging case lid to initiate first-time pairing. The LED will first indicate 
the charging case battery level, then start flashing to indicate pairing mode. Go to 
the Bluetooth settings on your device and select ”Urbanista Palo Alto” to connect. 
The LED will stop flashing as the earphones successfully connect. The earphones 
will automatically try to reconnect to the last connected device(s) every time 
they are powered on.  

BLUETOOTH MULTIPOINT CONNECTION 

Palo Alto can be connected to two Bluetooth devices simultaneously through 
Bluetooth multipoint. This allows you to seamlessly switch between 2 connected 
devices, such as your phone and a computer, without disconnecting from one.

Pair and connect to a second device 
Activate Bluetooth multipoint in 3 different ways, depending on your situation 
and need: 

• Long-press left and right earphones simultaneously for 2 seconds..
Or

• Keep both earphones in the charging case. With the lid open, press the  
 button on the bottom of the charging case for 2 seconds. The LED will   
 start flashing to indicate that Bluetooth multipoint is activated. 

Or 
• Activate Bluetooth multipoint in the Urbanista app.  
• When activated, go to the Bluetooth settings on your second device and  
 select ”Urbanista Palo Alto” to pair and connect.  
• The earphones are now connected to both devices.   

The earphones can pair with and store up to 8 devices and will connect to the 
last two devices every time it’s powered on. Bluetooth multipoint does not allow 
audio from 2 devices to be played simultaneously. Pause the music on your first 
device before switching to your second device. You can also manage Bluetooth 
multipoint through the Urbanista app.  

TOUCH CONTROLS

Use the double- and triple-tap commands to control music and calls. Left- and 
right-side long-press can be customized through the Urbanista app. 

• Play/Pause: Double-tap left or right side.  
• Previous song: Triple-tap left side.
• Next song: Triple-tap right side.  
• Answer/Hang-up: Double-tap left or right side.  
• Reject a call: Long-press left or right side.   

USER MANUAL (EN)
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• Activate voice assistant: Long-press left side.  
• Toggle sound mode between Default, ANC, and Transparency: Long-  
 press right side.  

CHARGING AND BATTERY

The earphones will automatically start charging when put back into the charging 
case. A ”low battery” alert will notify you when the earphone battery level reaches 
10%. When the batteries are empty, the earphones will automatically power off.  
Use a wireless charging pad or a qualified USB Type-C cable and adapter to char-
ge your earphones. While charging, the LED indicates the battery status as follows:  

0-30%: Amber LED pulses
30-100%: White LED pulses
100%: Solid white LED

To check the charging case battery level, single-press the button at the bottom. 
The LED turns amber if the battery level is below 30% and solid white if it exceeds 
30%. Detailed battery information can be monitored in the Urbanista app.

SILICONE TIPS  

The package contains silicone tips available in three sizes (S, M, L), with the medi-
um size already attached to your product when it’s new in the box. Select a size 
that fits your ears comfortably and ensures an effective seal for optimal ANC 
performance. Loose earbuds could disrupt the functionality of the in-ear sensor.

RESET  

If you experience connection issues and the earphones become unstable or 
unresponsive, place the earphones back into the charging case and close the lid. 
After 10 seconds, reopen the case to attempt pairing or reconnecting with your 
device.  
If the issue persists, proceed with a full factory reset:  

1. Remove ”Urbanista Palo Alto” from the Bluetooth settings on your   
 device(s).  
2. While the earphones are in the charging case with the lid open, press  
 the reset button for 10 seconds until the LEDs become solid. The earpho 
 nes will restart and enter pairing mode.  
3. Follow the instructions in ”First Time Pairing and Reconnecting” to recon 
 nect your earphones.  

DOWNLOAD THE URBANISTA APP! 

Enhance your experience with the Urbanista app, available on both the App Store 
and Google Play. The app lets you personalize sound settings and customize the 
earphones’ features.  

NEED SUPPORT?  

For further assistance and FAQs, please visit www.support.urbanista.com.
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TE DAMOS LA BIENVENIDA A URBANISTA

Gracias por habernos elegido Urbanista Palo Alto. Esta guía te ayudará a sacar el 
máximo partido de tus nuevos auriculares.  

ENCENDIDO Y APAGADO 

Los auriculares se encenderán automáticamente cuando abras el estuche de 
carga. Para apagar los auriculares, colócalos en el estuche de carga y cierra la 
tapa. Los auriculares se apagarán automáticamente después de 5 minutos de 
desconexión o 30 minutos de inactividad..   

PRIMERA CONEXIÓN Y RECONEXIÓN 

Destapa el estuche de carga para iniciar la primera conexión. Primero, la luz 
LED indicará el nivel de batería del estuche de carga y después empezará a 
parpadear para indicar el modo conexión. Ve a los ajustes de Bluetooth en tu 
dispositivo y selecciona ”Urbanista Palo Alto” para conectarte. La luz LED dejará 
de parpadear cuando los auriculares estén conectados correctamente. Cada 
vez que se enciendan, intentarán reconectarse automáticamente a los últimos 
dispositivos conectados.  

CONEXIÓN BLUETOOTH MULTIPUNTO  

Palo Alto puede conectarse a dos dispositivos Bluetooth simultáneamente a 
través del Bluetooth multipunto. Esto te permite alternar sin problemas entre dos 
dispositivos conectados, como tu móvil y tu ordenador, sin tener que desco-
nectarte de ninguno.  

Emparejar y conectar a un segundo dispositivo 
Activa el Bluetooth multipunto de tres maneras diferentes, en función de tu 
situación y necesidades: 

• Con un toque largo de dos segundos en ambos auriculares simultáneamente.
O

• Con ambos auriculares dentro del estuche de carga destapado, presiona el  
 botón en la parte inferior del estuche durante dos segundos. La luz LED  
 empezará a parpadear para indicar que el Bluettoth multipunto está activado.

O 
• Activa el Bluetooth multipunto en la aplicación de Urbanista.
• Una vez activado, ve a los ajustes de Bluetooth en tu segundo dispositivo y  
 selecciona ”Urbanista Palo Alto” para hacer el emparejamiento y la conexión.  
• Ahora los auriculares están conectados a ambos dispositivos.  

Los auriculares pueden emparejarse y almacenar hasta ocho dispositivos y se 
conectarán a los dos últimos cada vez que los enciendas. El Bluetooth multi-
punto no permite reproducir sonido de dos dispositivos a la vez. Pausa la música 
en el primer dispositivo antes de pasar al segundo dispositivo. También puedes 
gestionar el Bluetooth multipunto en la aplicación de Urbanista.

CONTROLES TÁCTILES
Utiliza dos o tres toques para controlar tu música y tus llamadas. Puedes personali-
zar el toque largo en ambos lados de los auriculares en la aplicación de Urbanista.  

• Play/Pausa: dos toques en el lado izquierdo o derecho.
• Canción anterior: tres toques en el lado izquierdo.  
• Siguiente canción: tres toques en el lado derecho.  
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• Responder/Colgar: dos toques en el lado izquierdo o derecho.  
• Rechazar llamada: un toque largo en el lado izquierdo o derecho. 
• Activar asistente de voz: un toque largo en el lado izquierdo.  
• Alternar entre los modos de sonido Default, ANC y Transparency: un toque  
 largo en el lado derecho.  

CARGA Y BATERÍA  

Los auriculares empezarán a cargarse automáticamente cuando los coloques en 
el estuche de carga. Recibirás un aviso de ”batería baja” cuando el nivel de batería 
alcance el 10 %. Cuando la batería se haya agotado, los auriculares se apagarán 
automáticamente. Utiliza una almohadilla de carga inalámbrica o un cable de car-
ga USB tipo C con un adaptador compatible para cargar los auriculares. Durante el 
tiempo de carga, la luz LED indica el nivel de batería de la siguiente manera:

0-30 %: luz ámbar parpadeante  
30-100 %: luz blanca parpadeante  
100 %: luz blanca fija  

Para comprobar el nivel de batería, solo tienes que presionar el botón de encendi-
do una vez. La luz LED se pondrá de color ámbar si el nivel está por debajo del 30 
% y de color blanco fijo si supera el 30 %. Puedes consultar información detallada 
sobre la batería en la aplicación de Urbanista. 

PUNTAS DE SILICONA    

La caja incluye puntas de silicona de tres tamaños (S, M, L); los auriculares vienen 
con las puntas de tamaño medio ya colocadas. Elige el tamaño que se adapte 
cómodamente a tus orejas y garantice un sellado eficaz para una cancelación 
activa de ruido óptima. Si los auriculares quedan flojos, el funcionamiento del 
sensor interno puede verse afectado.  

RESTABLECIMIENTO    

Si tienes problemas de conexión y los auriculares se vuelven inestables o no 
responden, colócalos en el estuche de carga y cierra la tapa. Espera 10 segundos, 
abre el estuche e intenta emparejar o reconectar los auriculares con tu dispositi-
vo. Si el problema persiste, intenta hacer un restablecimiento de fábrica:  

1. Elimina ”Urbanista Palo Alto” de los ajustes de Bluetooth de tu/s dispo 
 sitivo/s.   
2. Con los auriculares dentro del estuche de carga destapado, presiona  
 el botón en la parte inferior del estuche durante dos segundos hasta que  
 la luz LED se quede fija. Los auriculares se reiniciarán y se iniciará el modo  
 emparejamiento.  
3. Sigue las instrucciones en ”Primera conexión y reconexión” para reco 
 nectar los auriculares.  

¡DESCÁRGA LA APP DE URBANISTA!  

Mejora tu experiencia con la aplicación Urbanista, disponible en la App Store y 
Google Play. Esta aplicación te permite personalizar los ajustes de sonido y la 
configuración de tu altavoz.    

¿NECESITAS AYUDA?   

Para recibir ayuda o realizar consultas, visita www.support.urbanista.com. 
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BIENVENUE URBANISTA

Merci d’avoir choisi Urbanista Palo Alto. Ce guide vous aidera à tirer le meilleur 
parti de vos nouveaux écouteurs.   

MISE SOUS TENSION ET HORS TENSION
Les écouteurs s’allument automatiquement lorsque vous ouvrez le couvercle 
de l’étui de chargement. Pour éteindre les écouteurs, remettez-les dans l’étui de 
chargement et fermez le couvercle. Les écouteurs s’éteignent automatiquement 
après 5 minutes de déconnexion ou 30 minutes d’inactivité.   

APPAIRAGE ET RECONNEXION POUR LA PREMIÈRE FOIS 

Ouvrez le couvercle de l’étui de chargement pour lancer le premier appairage. 
Le voyant LED indique d’abord le niveau de la batterie de l’étui de chargement, 
puis commence à clignoter pour indiquer le mode d’appairage. Accédez aux 
paramètres Bluetooth de votre appareil et sélectionnez « Urbanista Palo Alto » 
pour vous connecter. Le voyant LED cesse de clignoter lorsque les écouteurs se 
connectent. Les écouteurs essaieront automatiquement de se reconnecter au(x) 
dernier(s) périphérique(s) connecté(s) chaque fois qu’ils seront mis sous tension.  

CONNEXION MULTIPOINT BLUETOOTH 

Palo Alto Les écouteurs peuvent être connectés à deux appareils Bluetooth simul-
tanément grâce à la connexion multipoint Bluetooth. Cela vous permet de passer 
de manière fluide d’un appareil connecté à l’autre, par exemple votre téléphone et 
un ordinateur, sans vous déconnecter de l’un d’entre eux.  .

Pair and connect to a second device 
Activez le multipoint Bluetooth de 3 manières différentes, selon votre situation 
et vos besoins :

• Appuyez simultanément sur les écouteurs gauche et droit pendant 2 se 
 condes.

Ou
• Gardez les deux écouteurs dans l’étui de chargement. Lorsque le couvercle  
 est ouvert, appuyez sur le bouton situé sous l’étui de chargement pendant  
 2 secondes. Le voyant LED commence à clignoter pour indiquer que la fonc 
 tion multipoint Bluetooth est activée. 

Ou 
• Activez le multipoint Bluetooth dans l’application Urbanista.  
• Une fois celui-ci activé, allez dans les paramètres Bluetooth de votre second  
 appareil et sélectionnez « Urbanista Palo Alto » pour l’appairer et le connecter.  
• Les écouteurs sont maintenant connectés aux deux appareils. 

Les écouteurs peuvent s’appairer avec un maximum de huit appareils et se 
connecter aux deux derniers appareils à chaque fois qu’ils sont mis sous tension. 
La fonction multipoint de Bluetooth ne permet pas d’écouter simultanément 
la musique de deux appareils. Mettez la musique en pause sur votre premier 
appareil avant de passer au second. Vous pouvez également gérer le multipoint 
Bluetooth via l’application Urbanista. 

COMMANDES TACTILES

Utilisez les commandes de double et triple pression pour contrôler la musique et 
les appels. Les pressions longues gauche et droit peuvent être personnalisées via 
l’application Urbanista. 

• Lecture/Pause : double pression sur le côté gauche ou droit.  
• Titre précédent : triple pression sur le côté gauche.  
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• Titre suivant : triple pression sur le côté droit. 
• Réponse/Raccrochage : double pression sur le côté gauche ou droit. 
• Rejet d’appel : longue pression sur le côté gauche ou droit.    
• Activation de l’assistant vocal : longue pression sur le côté gauche.    
• Basculement du mode sonore entre Défaut, ANC et Transparence : longue  
 pression sur le côté droit.  

CHARGE ET BATTERIE  

Les écouteurs se rechargent automatiquement lorsqu’ils sont replacés dans l’étui 
de chargement. Une alerte de « batterie faible » vous avertit lorsque le niveau de 
la batterie des écouteurs atteint 10 %. Lorsque la batterie est vide, les écouteurs 
s’éteignent automatiquement. Utilisez un socle de charge sans fil ou un câble et 
un adaptateur USB Type-C compatibles pour charger vos écouteurs. Pendant la 
charge, le voyant LED indique l’état de la batterie comme suit :  
0 à 30 % : le voyant LED clignote en orange  
30 à 100 % : le voyant LED clignote en blanc  
100 % : le voyant LED émet une lumière blanche fixe  
Pour vérifier le niveau de la batterie de l’étui de chargement, appuyez une seule 
fois sur le bouton situé en bas de l’étui. Le voyant LED devient orange si le niveau 
de la batterie est inférieur à 30 % et blanc fixe s’il est supérieur à 30 %. 
Des informations détaillées sur la batterie peuvent être consultées dans l’appli-
cation Urbanista. 

EMBOUTS EN SILICONE    

L’emballage contient des embouts en silicone disponibles en trois tailles (S, M, L), 
la taille moyenne étant déjà pré-installée sur votre produit. Choisissez une taille 
qui s’adapte confortablement à vos oreilles et qui garantit une étanchéité effi-
cace pour une performance ANC optimale. Des oreillettes mal ajustées peuvent 
perturber le fonctionnement du capteur intra-auriculaire. 

RÉINITIALISATION    

Si vous rencontrez des problèmes de connexion et que les écouteurs deviennent 
instables ou ne répondent plus, replacez-les dans l’étui de chargement et fermez 
le couvercle. Au bout de 10 secondes, rouvrez l’étui pour tenter d’appairer ou de 
reconnecter votre appareil. Si le problème persiste, procédez à une réinitialisa-
tion complète des paramètres d’usine : 

1. Supprimez « Urbanista Palo Alto » des paramètres Bluetooth de votre/ 
 vos appareil(s).   
2. Une fois les écouteurs dans l’étui de chargement avec le couvercle ouvert,  
 appuyez sur le bouton de réinitialisation pendant 10 secondes jusqu’à  
 ce que les voyants LED émettent une lumière fixe. Les écouteurs redé 
 marrent et entrent en mode d’appairage.  
3. Suivez les instructions de la section « Appairage et reconnexion pour la  
 première fois » pour reconnecter vos écouteurs.  

TÉLÉCHARGEZ L’APPLICATION URBANISTA !  

Améliorez votre expérience avec l’application Urbanista, disponible sur App 
Store et Google Play. L’application vous permet de personnaliser les paramètres 
sonores et les fonctionnalités des écouteurs.

BESOIN D’AIDE ?    

Pour plus d’assistance et pour accéder aux FAQ, veuillez consulter le site www.
support.urbanista.com.
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WILLKOMMEN BEI URBANISTA

Vielen Dank, dass du dich für Urbanista Palo Alto entschieden hast. Diese Anlei-
tung wird dir helfen, das Beste aus deinen neuen Ohrhörern herauszuholen.  

EIN- UND AUSSCHALTEN

Die Ohrhörer schalten sich automatisch ein, wenn du den Deckel des Ladeetuis 
öffnest. Um sie auszuschalten, lege sie zurück in das Ladeetui und schließe den 
Deckel. Die Ohrhörer schalten sich automatisch aus, wenn sie 5 Minuten lang 
nicht verbunden waren oder 30 Minuten lang nicht benutzt wurden.

ERSTES PAIRING UND ERNEUTES VERBINDEN

Öffne den Deckel des Ladeetuis, um das erste Pairing zu starten. Die LED zeigt 
zunächst den Batteriestand des Ladegeräts an und beginnt dann zu blinken, um 
den Pairing-Modus anzuzeigen. Gehe zu den Bluetooth-Einstellungen deines 
Geräts und wähle ”Urbanista Palo Alto”, um eine Verbindung herzustellen. Die 
LED hört auf zu blinken, wenn die Ohrhörer erfolgreich verbunden wurden. Die 
Ohrhörer verbinden sich bei jedem Einschalten automatisch erneut mit dem/den 
zuletzt verbundenen Gerät(en).

Koppeln und mit einem zweiten Gerät verbinden
Aktiviere Bluetooth Multipoint a Halte den linken und rechten Ohrhörer gleich-
zeitig 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt. uf 3 verschiedene Arten, je nach Situation und 
Bedarf: 

• Halte den linken und rechten Ohrhörer gleichzeitig 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt. 
Oder
• Lasse beide Ohrhörer im Ladeetui. Drücke bei geöffnetem Deckel 2 Sekunden  
 lang auf die Taste an der Unterseite des Ladeetuis. Die LED beginnt zu blinken,  
 um anzuzeigen, dass Bluetooth Multipoint aktiviert ist. 
Oder
• Aktiviere Bluetooth Multipoint in der Urbanista-App.
• Gehe nach der Aktivierung zu den Bluetooth-Einstellungen deines zweiten  
 Geräts und wähle „Urbanista Palo Alto“, um es zu koppeln und zu verbinden.
• Die Ohrhörer sind nun mit beiden Geräten verbunden. 

Die Ohrhörer können mit bis zu 8 gespeicherten Geräten gekoppelt und werden 
und stellen bei jedem Einschalten eine Verbindung mit den letzten beiden 
Geräten her. Bei Bluetooth-Multipoint können die Audiosignale von 2 Geräten 
nicht gleichzeitig wiedergegeben werden – halte die Musik auf dem ersten Gerät 
an, bevor du zu deinem zweiten Gerät wechselst. Du kannst Bluetooth Multipoint 
auch über die Urbanista-App verwalten.

TOUCH-BEDIENUNG

Tippe doppelt und dreifach, um deine Musik und Anrufe zu steuern. Der lange 
Druck auf die linke und rechte Seite kann über die Urbanista-App angepasst 
werden.

• Play/Pause: Doppeltes Tippen auf die linke oder rechte Seite.
• Vorheriger Titel: Dreimaliges Tippen auf die linke Seite. 
• Nächster Titel: Dreimaliges Tippen auf die rechte Seite. 
• Anruf annehmen/Auflegen: Doppeltes Tippen auf die linke oder rechte Seite. 
• Anruf ablehnen: Lange auf die linke oder rechte Seite drücken.
• Aktivieren des Sprachassistenten: Lange auf die linke Seite drücken.
• Umschalten des Tonmodus zwischen Default, ANC und Transparency: Lange  
 auf die rechte Seite drücken. 

BENUTZERANLEITUNG (DE)



14

BENUTZERANLEITUNG (DE)

AUFLADEN UND AKKU  

Die Ohrhörer werden im Ladeetui automatisch aufgeladen. Wenn der Akkustand 
der Ohrhörer 10 % erreicht, wirst du über den niedrigen Akkustand informiert. 
Wenn der Akku leer ist, schalten sich die Ohrhörer automatisch aus.  
Verwende ein kabelloses Ladepad oder ein geeignetes USB-Typ-C-Kabel und 
einen Adapter, um deine Ohrhörer aufzuladen. Während des Ladevorgangs zeigt 
die LED den Batteriestatus wie folgt an:

0–30 %: Gelbe LED pulsiert 
30–100 %: Weiße LED pulsiert 
100 %: Weiße LED leuchtet dauerhaft 

Um den Akkustand des Ladeetuis zu überprüfen, drücke einmal auf die Taste an 
der Unterseite. Die LED leuchtet gelb, wenn der Batteriestand unter 30 % liegt, 
und durchgehend weiß, wenn er über 30 % liegt. Detaillierte Akku-Informationen 
können in der Urbanista-App überwacht werden. 

SILIKONSTÖPSEL 

Das Paket enthält SilikonSTÖPSEL in drei Größen (S, M, L), wobei die mittlere 
Größe bereits an deinem Produkt angebracht ist, wenn es neu in der Verpackung 
ist. Wähle eine Größe, die bequem in deine Ohren passt und eine effektive Ab-
dichtung für optimale ANC-Leistung gewährleistet. Lockere Ohrstöpsel können 
die Funktion des In-Ear-Sensors beeinträchtigen.

RESET

Wenn du Verbindungsprobleme hast und die Ohrhörer instabil werden oder 
nicht mehr reagieren, lege sie zurück ins Ladeetui und schließe den Deckel. Öffne 
das Etui nach 10 Sekunden wieder und versuche erneut, die Ohrhörer zu koppeln 
oder mit deinem Gerät zu verbinden. 
Wenn das Problem weiterhin besteht, führe einen vollständigen Reset auf 
Werkseinstellung durch:

1. Entferne „Urbanista Palo Alto“ aus den Bluetooth-Einstellungen deines/r  
 Geräts/e.
2. Drücke die Reset-Taste für 10 Sekunden, bis die LEDs leuchten, während  
 sich die Ohrhörer bei geöffnetem Deckel im Ladeetui befinden. Die Ohr 
 hörer werden neu gestartet und gehen in den Kopplungsmodus über.
3. Befolge die Anweisungen unter „Erstes Pairing und erneutes Verbinden“,  
 um die Ohrhörer erneut zu verbinden.  

LADE DIE URBANISTA-APP HERUNTER!

Verbessere dein Hörerlebnis mit der Urbanista-App, die sowohl im App Store als 
auch bei Google Play erhältlich ist. Über die App kannst du die Klangeinstellungen 
personalisieren und die Funktionen deiner Ohrhörer anpassen. 

BRAUCHST DU HILFE? 

Für weitere Unterstützung und FAQs besuche bitte www.support.urbanista.com.
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BENVENUTO SU URBANISTA

Grazie per aver scelto Urbanista Palo Alto. Con questa guida potrai sfruttare al 
meglio le potenzialità dei tuoi nuovi auricolari. 

ACCENSIONE E SPEGNIMENTO 

Gli auricolari si accendono automaticamente all’apertura della custodia di 
ricarica. Per spegnere gli auricolari, riporli nuovamente nella custodia di ricarica 
e chiudere il coperchio. Gli auricolari si spegneranno automaticamente dopo 5 
minuti dall’ultima disconnessione o dopo 30 minuti di inattività.   

PRIMA CONNESSIONE  E RICONNESSIONE 

Aprire il coperchio della custodia di ricarica per avviare la prima connessione. 
L’indicatore LED segnalerà inizialmente il livello di carica della custodia, suc-
cessivamente lampeggerà per notificare l’avvio della modalità di connessione. 
Accedere alle impostazioni Bluetooth del proprio dispositivo e selezionare 
”Urbanista Palo Alto” per connettere i dispositivi. L’indicatore LED smetterà di 
lampeggiare una volta che la connessione sarà avvenuta con successo. Gli 
auricolari si connetteranno automaticamente all’ultimo dispositivo collegato ogni 
volta che verranno accesi.  

CONNESSIONE BLUETOOTH MULTIPOINT 

Gli auricolari Palo Alto possono essere associati simultaneamente a due dispositivi 
grazie alla connessione Bluetooth Multipoint. Questa funzione consente di passare da 
un dispositivo connesso all’altro, come ad esempio un computer e uno smartphone, 
senza interruzioni e senza necessità di disconnettere uno dei due dispositivi.  

Associare e connettere un secondo dispositivo 
La connessione Bluetooth Multipoint può essere attivata in 3 diverse modalità a 
seconda della situazione e delle necessità di utilizzo:

• Premere simultaneamente per 2 secondi entrambi gli auricolari, destro  
 e sinistro.

Oppure
• Tenere entrambi gli auricolari all’interno della custodia di ricarica. Con il  
 coperchio aperto, premere il pulsante sul fondo della custodia di ricarica  
 per 2 secondi. L’indicatore LED inizierà a lampeggiare, indicando che la con 
 nessione Bluetooth Multipoint è attiva. 

Oppure 
• Attivare la connessione Bluetooth Multipoint all’interno dell’ App Urbanista. 
• Una volta attivata, accedere alle impostazioni Bluetooth del secondo disposi 
 tivo e selezionare ”Urbanista Palo Alto” per associare e connettere il dispositivo.
• Gli auricolari sono ora connessi a entrambi i dispositivi. 

Gli auricolari possono essere associati e ricordare fino a 8 dispositivi e si connette-
ranno automaticamente agli ultimi due dispositivi collegati ogni volta che vengono 
accesi. La connessione Bluetooth Multipoint non consente di riprodurre simulta-
neamente l’audio da 2 diversi dispositivi. Mettere in pausa la musica riprodotta dal 
dispositivo principale per poi passare al secondo dispositivo. Sarà possibile gestire la 
connessione Bluetooth Multipoint anche tramite l’ App Urbanista.

COMANDI TOUCH

Con un doppio o triplo tocco sugli auricolari puoi controllare la riproduzione della 
musica o le chiamate vocali. I comandi Touch con pressione prolungata dell’auricola-
re destro o sinistro possono essere personalizzati nell’App Urbanista. 

• Play/Pausa: toccare due volte l’auricolare destro o sinistro. 
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• Brano precedente: toccare tre volte l’auricolare sinistro.  
• Brano successivo: toccare tre volte l’auricolare destro.  
• Rispondere/Riagganciare: toccare due volte l’auricolare destro o sinistro.  
• Rifiutare una chiamata: tenere premuto l’auricolare destro o sinistro. 
• Attivare l’assistente vocale: tenere premuto l’auricolare sinistro.  
• Alternare fra le modalità audio standard, ANC (cancellazione attiva del  
 rumore) e trasparenza: tenere premuto l’auricolare destro.  

RICARICA E BATTERIA  

Gli auricolari si ricaricheranno automaticamente una volta riposti nella custodia di 
ricarica. Quando il livello della batteria scende al 10%, verrà emessa una notifica 
di ”batteria scarica”. Una volta esaurita del tutto l’autonomia delle batterie, gli 
auricolari si spegneranno automaticamente. Utilizzare una base di ricarica wireless 
o un cavo USB-C certificato con adattatore per ricaricare gli auricolari. Durante la 
ricarica, l’indicatore LED rifletterà lo stato della batteria nelle seguenti modalità:
0-30%: LED ambra intermittente  
30-100%: LED bianco intermittente  
100%: LED bianco fisso  
Per verificare il livello della batteria è sufficiente premere una volta il pulsante 
di accensione/spegnimento. Il LED diventerà color ambra qualora il livello della 
batteria sia inferiore al 30% oppure bianco qualora sia superiore al 30%. Sarà 
possibile accedere a informazioni dettagliate sullo stato di ricarica della batteria 
nell’App Urbanista. 

GOMMINI IN SILICONE    

La confezione contiene gommini in silicone in tre taglie (S, M, L). I gommini di tag-
lia media sono già installati sul prodotto qualora questo sia ancora nuovo. Scegli-
ere la taglia che meglio si adatta alle proprie orecchie e che assicuri una corretta 
chiusura del canale auricolare per ottenere risultati ottimali dalla funzione di 
cancellazione del rumore. Auricolari troppo piccoli o inseriti male potrebbero 
causare malfunzionamenti del sensore di inserimento auricolare.

RIPRISTINO

Qualora si verificassero problematiche di connettività o malfunzionamento degli 
auricolari, riporli nuovamente all’interno della custodia di ricarica e chiudere il 
coperchio. Dopo 10 secondi, riaprire la custodia e tentare una nuova associazione 
o riconnessione con il dispositivo. Se il problema persiste, consigliamo di proce-
dere a un ripristino completo delle impostazioni di fabbrica: 

1. Rimuovere ”Urbanista Palo Alto” dalle impostazioni Bluetooth dei dispo 
 sitivi connessi.  
2. Inserire gli auricolari nella custodia di ricarica e lasciare il coperchio aper 
 to, quindi tenere premuto il pulsante di ripristino per 10 secondi fino a  
 quando l’indicatore LED non rimarrà fisso. Gli auricolari si avvieranno  
 nuovamente entrando in modalità di associazione.   
3. Seguire le istruzioni contenute nella sezione ”Prima connessione e   
 riconnessione” per collegare nuovamente gli auricolari.  

SCARICA L’APP URBANISTA!

Migliora la tua esperienza di utilizzo grazie all’app Urbanista, disponibile su App 
Store e Google Play. L’app ti permette di personalizzare le impostazioni audio e 
controllare le funzionalità degli auricolari.

BISOGNO DI ASSISTENZA?  

Per ulteriore assistenza o per leggere le domande più frequenti, visitare  
www.support.urbanista.com. 
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INDICADOR LED
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BEM VINDO URBANISTA

Obrigado por ter escolhido Urbanista Palo Alto. Este guia vai ajudá-lo a tirar o 
máximo partido dos seus novos auscultadores.

LIGAR E DESLIGAR 

Os auriculares ligam-se automaticamente ao abrir a tampa do estojo de carrega-
mento. Para desligar os auriculares, volte a colocá-los no estojo de carregamento 
e feche a tampa. Os auriculares desligam-se automaticamente após 5 minutos 
de desconexão ou 30 minutos de inatividade.

PRIMEIRO EMPARELHAMENTO E RECONEXÃO 

Abra a tampa do estojo de carregamento para iniciar o primeiro emparelhamen-
to. O LED indicará primeiro o nível da bateria do estojo de carregamento e, em 
seguida, começará a piscar para indicar o modo de emparelhamento. Aceda às 
definições Bluetooth no seu dispositivo e seleccione ”Urbanista Palo Alto” para 
estabelecer a ligação. O LED deixará de piscar quando os auriculares se ligarem 
com êxito. Os auriculares tentarão automaticamente voltar a ligar-se ao(s) 
último(s) dispositivo(s) ligado(s) sempre que forem ligados.  

LIGAÇÃO MULTIPONTO BLUETOOTH 

Palo Alto pode ser ligado a dois dispositivos Bluetooth em simultâneo através do 
multiponto Bluetooth. Isto permite-lhe alternar sem problemas entre 2 dispositi-
vos ligados, como o telemóvel e um computador, sem se desligar de um deles.

Emparelhar e ligar a um segundo dispositivo 
Active o multiponto Bluetooth de 3 formas diferentes, consoante a sua situação 
e necessidade: 

• Prima sem soltar os auscultadores esquerdo e direito em simultâneo durante  
 2 segundos.

Ou
• Mantenha os dois auriculares no estojo de carregamento. Com a tampa  
 aberta, prima o botão na parte inferior do estojo de carregamento durante  
 2 segundos. O LED começará a piscar para indicar que o multiponto Bluetooth  
 está ativado.

Ou 
• Ativar o multiponto Bluetooth na aplicação Urbanista.  
• Quando ativado, aceda às definições Bluetooth no seu segundo dispositivo e  
 selecione ”Urbanista Palo Alto” para emparelhar e ligar.
• Os auriculares estão agora ligados a ambos os dispositivos. 

Os auriculares podem emparelhar e armazenar até 8 dispositivos e ligar-se-ão 
aos dois últimos dispositivos sempre que forem ligados. O multiponto Bluetooth 
não permite que o áudio de 2 dispositivos seja reproduzido em simultâneo. Pause 
a música no primeiro dispositivo antes de mudar para o segundo dispositivo. 
Também pode gerir o multiponto Bluetooth através da aplicação Urbanista.

COMANDOS DE TOQUE

Utilize os comandos de toque duplo e triplo para controlar a música e as chamadas. 
O premir longo do lado esquerdo e direito pode ser personalizado através da 
aplicação Urbanista. 

• Reproduzir/Pausa: Toque duas vezes no lado esquerdo ou direito.
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• Música anterior: Toque três vezes no lado esquerdo.  
• Próxima música: Triplo toque no lado direito.  
• Atender/desligar: Toque duas vezes no lado esquerdo ou direito.  
• Rejeitar uma chamada: Premir sem soltar o lado esquerdo ou direito. 
• Ativar o assistente de voz: Premir sem soltar o lado esquerdo.
• Alternar o modo de som entre Predefinição, ANC e Transparência: Premir  
 sem soltar o lado direito.

CARREGAMENTO E BATERIA

Os auscultadores começam automaticamente a carregar quando voltam a ser 
colocados no estojo de carregamento. Um alerta de ”bateria fraca” notificá-lo-á 
quando o nível da bateria dos auriculares atingir 10%. Quando as pilhas estiverem 
vazias, os auriculares desligam-se automaticamente.  
Utilize uma base de carregamento sem fios ou um cabo e adaptador USB-C qua-
lificado para carregar os seus auriculares. Durante o carregamento, o LED indica o 
estado da bateria da seguinte forma:

0-30%: LED âmbar a piscar  
30-100%: LED branco a piscar  
100%: LED branco ligado 

Para verificar o nível da bateria, basta pressionar uma vez o botão de ligar. O LED 
fica âmbar se o nível da bateria for inferior a 30% e branco se for superior a 30%. As 
informações detalhadas da bateria podem ser verificadas na aplicação Urbanista.

PONTAS DE SILICONE  

A embalagem contém pontas de silicone disponíveis em três tamanhos (S, M, 
L), sendo que o tamanho médio já vem montado no seu aparelho quando este é 
novo na caixa. Selecione um tamanho que se adapte confortavelmente aos seus 
ouvidos e garanta uma vedação eficaz para um desempenho ANC ideal. Auscul-
tadores soltos podem perturbar a funcionalidade do sensor intra-auricular. 

RECONFIGURAR    

Se tiver problemas de ligação e os auriculares ficarem instáveis ou não res-
ponderem, volte a colocar os auriculares no estojo de carregamento e feche a 
tampa. Após 10 segundos, abra novamente o estojo para tentar emparelhar ou 
voltar a ligar ao seu dispositivo. Se o problema persistir, proceda a uma reconfi-
guração total de fábrica:

1. Remova ”Urbanista Palo Alto” das definições Bluetooth do(s) seu(s)  
 dispositivo(s).
2. Enquanto os auriculares estiverem no estojo de carregamento com a  
 tampa aberta, prima o botão de reiniciar durante 10 segundos até os LEDs  
 ficarem sólidos. Os auriculares são reiniciados e entram no modo de  
 emparelhamento.  
3. Siga as instruções em ”Emparelhar e voltar a ligar pela primeira vez” para  
 voltar a ligar os seus auriculares.  

DESCARREGUE A APLICAÇÃO URBANISTA!  

Melhore a sua experiência com a aplicação Urbanista, disponível nos App Store 
e Google Play. A aplicação permite-lhe personalizar as definições de som e as 
funcionalidades dos auriculares.

PRECISA DE AJUDA?  

Para obter mais assistência e perguntas frequentes, visite www.support.urbanista.com. 
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硅胶耳塞头

LED 指示灯
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欢迎 URBANISTA

感谢您选用 Urbanista Palo Alto。本指南将帮助您充分利用您的新耳机。  

开机和关机 
打开充电盒盖时，耳机会自动开机。要关闭耳机，请将其放回充电盒并合上盖子。断开
连接 5 分钟或闲置 30 分钟后耳机会自动关机。

首次配对和重新连接 
打开充电盒盖即可开始首次配对。LED 首先显示充电盒的电池电量，然后开始闪烁以
指示配对模式。进入耳机上的蓝牙设置并选择“Urbanista Palo Alto”进行连接。耳
机连接成功后，LED 将停止闪烁。每次开机时，耳机都会自动尝试重新连接上次连接
的设备。  

蓝牙多点连接 

Palo Alto 可通过蓝牙多点同时连接两个蓝牙设备。这样您就可以在 2 个连接的设备（
例如手机和计算机）之间无缝切换，而无需断开其中一个设备的连接。  

配对并连接到第二台设备
根据实际情况和需要，以 3 种不同方式激活蓝牙多点连接： 

• 同时长按左右耳机 2 秒钟。
或

• 将两个耳机都放在充电盒中。打开盒盖，按下充电盒底部的按钮 2 秒钟。LED 指示 
 灯将开始闪烁，表明蓝牙多点连接已激活。

或 
• 在Urbanista 应用程序中激活蓝牙多点连接。  
• 激活后，进入第二台设备的蓝牙设置，选择“Urbanista Palo Alto”进行配对和连接。
• 耳机现已连接到两台设备。   

耳机最多可配对并存储 8 台设备设备，并且每次开机时都会连接到最后两个设备。蓝
牙多点不允许同时播放来自两台设备的音频。在切换到第二台设备之前，先暂停第一台
设备上的音乐。您还可以通过 Urbanista 应用程序管理蓝牙多点连接。

触摸控制
使用双击和三次点击命令来控制音乐和通话。左右侧长按可以通过 Urbanista 应用
程序自定义。 

• 播放/暂停：双击左侧或右侧。  
• 上一首歌：三次点击左侧  
• 下一首歌：三次点击右侧。  
• 接听/挂断来电：双击左侧或右侧。  
• 拒接来电：长按左侧或右侧。 
• 激活语音助手：长按左侧。  
• 在默认、ANC（主动降噪）和环境音之间切换声音模式：长按右侧。  

充电和电池  

耳机放回充电盒后会自动开始充电。当耳机电池电量达到 10% 时，会有“低电量”提示
音。当电池电量耗尽时，耳机将自动关机

请使用无线充电板或合格的 USB Type-C 线缆和适配器为耳机充电。充电时，LED 指
示灯会显示如下电池状态： 
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0-30%：黄色 LED 闪烁  
30-100%：白色 LED 闪烁  
100%：白色 LED 长亮  

要检查充电盒电池电量，只需按下底部按钮。如果电池电量低于 30%，LED 将变为黄
色；如果电池电量超过 30%，LED 则变为白色。详细的电池信息可在 Urbanista 应用
程序中监控。   

硅胶耳塞头    

包装盒中有三种尺寸（小号、中号、大号）的硅胶耳塞头，中号耳塞头在产品刚装箱时就
已经安装在产品上了。请选择适合您耳朵的尺寸，以确保有效密封，以实现最佳主动降
噪（ANC）性能。松动的耳塞可能会影响耳内传感器的功能。  

复位  

如果您遇到连接问题，耳机变得不稳定或无响应，请将耳机放回充电盒并合上盒
盖。10 秒钟后，重新打开充电盒，尝试与设备配对或重新连接。   如果问题仍然存在，
请继续完全恢复出厂设置：  

1. 从设备的蓝牙设置中删除“Urbanista Palo Alto”。    
2. 将耳机放入充电盒并打开盖子时，按住复位按钮 10 秒钟，直至 LED 指示灯常亮。 
 耳机将重新启动并进入配对模式。    
3. 按照“首次配对和重新连接”中的说明重新连接耳机。    

下载 URBANISTA 应用程序！  
使用 Urbanista 应用程序提升您的体验，在 App Store 和 Google Play 均可下载。通
过该应用程序，您可以对声音进行个性化设置，并自定义耳机的功能。   

需要支持吗？    
如需进一步帮助和常见问题解答，请访问 www.support.urbanista.com. 
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URBANISTAへようこそ

URBANISTA PALO ALTOアーバニスタ製品をお買い上げいただきありがとうござい
ます。

電源について 
充電ケースのフタを開けると、イヤフォンの電源が自動的にオンになります。イヤフォン
の電源をオフにするには、イヤフォンを充電ケースに収納してフタを閉じます。5分間機
器と接続されない、または、30分間動作をしなかった場合は、自動的にイヤフォンの電
源がオフとなります。  

ペアリング方法 
充電ケースの蓋を開けて、初回ペアリングを開始します。 LED は最初に充電ケースのバ
ッテリー レベルを示し、次に点滅を開始してペアリングモードになります。お客様のデ
バイスのBluetooth設定で「Urbanista Palo Alto」を選択して接続します。イヤホンが
正常に接続されるとLED の点滅が止まります。イヤホンは電源がオンになるたびに、最
後に接続したデバイスへの再接続を自動的に試行します。 

マルチポイント接続 
マルチポイント接続により2台のBluetooth搭載機器に接続できます。タブレットやス
マートフォンなどの機器に設定しておくとイヤフォンの接続先をシームレスに切り替え
が行えます。  

マルチポイントを利用した2台目の機器に接続する方法
マルチポイントの設定は、3種類の方法で行えます。
（1）左右のイヤフォンを同時に2秒間長押しをして、2台目以降のマルチポイント接続
を行う。
（2）左右のイヤフォンを充電ケースに収納し、フタを開いた状態で充電ケース底部の
ボタンを2秒間押します。LEDランプが点滅をして、2台目以降のマルチポイント接続
を行う。
（3）Urbanista Audioアプリより、マルチポイント設定を有効にして、「新しい機器に接
続」より、2台目以降のマルチポイント接続を行う。
イヤフォンは最大8台の機器とのペアリング・保存が可能で、電源を入れるたびに最後
にペアリングした2台の機器に接続します。マルチポイントでは、2台の機器から同時に
オーディオ再生はできません。2台目の機器に切り替える際には、1台目の機器で音楽を
一時停止します。マルチポイントは、Urbanista Audioアプリ上で管理もできます

タッチコントロール
イヤフォンのロゴ部分をタップすることで、音楽と通話の操作ができます。左側（L）
または右側（R）の長押しの機能は、Urbanista Audioアプリよりカスタマイズができ
ます。  

• 再生／一時停止：左側（L）または右側（R）2回タッチ
• 曲戻し：左側（L）イヤフォンにあるロゴを3回タッチ
• 曲送り：右側（R）イヤフォンにあるロゴを3回タッチ
• 着信受話／終話：左側（L）または右側（R）イヤフォンにあるロゴを2回タッチ
• 着信拒否：左側（L）または右側（R）イヤフォンにあるロゴを長押し
• 音声アシスタント：左側（L）イヤフォンにあるロゴを長押し
• ノイズキャンセリング機能の切り替え：右側（R）イヤフォンにあるロゴを長押し    

充電方法  
イヤフォンは充電ケースに収納すると自動的に充電されます。イヤフォンのバッテリーレ
ベルが10%になると「電池残量低下」の警告音が鳴ります。バッテリーレベルが0となる
とイヤフォンは自動的に電源オフになります。充電ケースへの充電は、USB-Cポートか
らケーブルを接続、または、ワイヤレス充電器より充電が行えます。充電中、LEDランプ
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は以下の挙動をします。。

0〜29%..........橙色点滅
30〜99%..........白色点滅 
100%..........白色点灯  

充電ケースのバッテリー残量を確認は、充電ケース底部のボタンを押します。バッテリ
ー残量が30%未満の場合は、LEDライトが橙色点灯、30%以上の場合は白色点灯しま
す。 バッテリー情報の詳細は、Urbanista Audioアプリで確認できます。   

シリコンチップ    

付属のシリコンチップには、3種類のサイズがあります。あらかじめMサイズは、イヤフ
ォンに装着されています。
耳に心地よくフィットし、効果的にノイズキャンセリング効果を得られ、快適に使用で
きるサイズをお選びください。イヤフォンが耳にゆるい場合、耳装着検出の機能により
音楽が中断する場合があります。

リセット    

イヤフォンが接続に失敗、動作不安定、片耳が動作しない、応答しない場合は下記の
手順を行ってください。

1. イヤフォンを充電ケースに収納し、フタを閉めてください。10秒後に再度フタを
開き、イヤフォンを接続する機器と再接続します。問題が解決しない場合は、下
記の手順でリセットを行ってください。

2. 接続している機器のBluetooth設定から「Urbanista Palo Alto」を削除します。
3. イヤフォンを充電ケースに収納してフタを開いた状態で、充電ケース底部のボ

タンを10秒間押すとLEDランプが点灯します。イヤフォンが再起動し、ペアリン
グモードとなります。

4. 「ペアリング方法」の手順に従って、再度ペアリングを行ってください。  

URBANISTA AUDIO APP  

Urbanistaアプリは、iOSとAndroid用のアプリが用意されています。イヤフォンの設
定カスタマイズやパーソナライズが行え、快適なオーディオ体験ができる機能を搭載
しています。

トラブルシューティング     
   
ご不明な点がありましたら、オンラインヘルプからお問い合わせください。’
japan@urbanista.com



27

المستخدم (AR)دليل 

USB TYPE-C

زر

حلقة السلك

منطقة التحكم باللمس

نوكليس فرط

LED مؤشر
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URBANISTA مرحبًًا بك في

شكراً لك على اختيار Urbanista Palo Alto. سيساعدك هذا الدليل على تحقيق أقصى استفادة من 

سماعات الأذن الجديدة.

التشغيل وإيقاف التشغيل 
يتم تشغيل سماعات الأذن تلقائيًا عند فتح غطاء علبة الشحن. لإيقاف تشغيل سماعات الأذن، أعدها 

إلى علبة الشحن وأغلق الغطاء. سيتم إيقاف تشغيل سماعات الأذن تلقائيًا بعد 5 دقائق من قطع 

الاتصال أو 30 دقيقة من عدم النشاط.

الاقتران وإعادة الاتصال للمرة الأولى 
افتح غطاء علبة الشحن لبدء الاقتران للمرة الأولى. سيشير مؤشر LED أولاً إلى مستوى بطارية علبة 

الشحن، ثم يبدأ في الوميض للإشارة إلى وضع الإقران. انتقل إلى إعدادات Bluetooth على جهازك 

وحدد ”Urbanista Palo Alto” للاتصال. سيتوقف مؤشر LED عن الوميض عند توصيل سماعات 

الأذن بنجاح. ستحاول سماعات الأذن إعادة الاتصال تلقائيًا بآخر جهاز (أجهزة) متصل في كل مرة يتم 

تشغيلها.

 
اتصال BLUETOOTH متعدد النقاط 

Palo Alto يمكن توصيله بجهازي Bluetooth في الوقت نفسه من خلال ميزة Bluetooth متعدد 
النقاط. يتيح لك هذا التبديل بسهولة بين جهازين متصلين، مثل هاتفك وجهاز الكمبيوتر، دون قطع 

الاتصال عن أحدهما.

   
إقران واتصال بجهازٍٍ ثانٍ

قم بتنشيط ميزة Bluetooth متعدد النقاط بثلاث طرق مختلفة، وفق حالتك واحتياجك:

اضغط مطولاً على سماعات الأذن اليسرى واليمنى في وقت واحد لمدة ثانيتين.• 

أو
احتفظ بكلتا السماعتين في علبة الشحن. وبينما الغطاء مفتوح، اضغط على الزر الموجود في أسفل 

 Bluetooth في الوميض للإشارة إلى تنشيط ميزة LED علبة الشحن لمدة ثانيتين. سيبدأ مؤشر

متعدد النقاط.

أو 
 •.Urbanista في تطبيق Bluetooth قم بتنشيط ميزة

 • Urbanista Palo“ على جهازك الثاني وحدد Bluetooth عند تنشيطها، انتقل إلى إعدادات

Alto“ للإقران والاتصال.
 سماعات الأذن متصلة الآن بكلا الجهازين.• 

يمكن لسماعات الأذن الاقتران بما يصل إلى 8 أجهزة وتخزينها، وستتصل بالجهازين الأخيرين في كل 

مرة يتم تشغيلها فيها. لا تسمح ميزة Bluetooth multipoint بتشغيل الصوت من جهازين في 

الوقت نفسه. قم بإيقاف الموسيقى مؤقتًا على جهازك الأول قبل التبديل إلى جهازك الثاني. يمكنك 

.Urbanista متعدد النقاط عبر Bluetooth كذلك إدارة ميزة

   

عناصر التحكم باللمس
استخدم أوامر النقر المزدوج والثلاثي للتحكم في الموسيقى والمكالمات. يمكن تخصيص الضغط 

.Urbanista الطويل على الجانب الأيسر والأيمن عبر تطبيق 

تشغيل/إيقاف مؤقت: انقر نقراً مزدوجًا على الجانب الأيسر أو الأيمن.• 

الأغنية السابقة: انقر نقراً ثلاثيًا على الحانب الأيسر.  • 

الأغنية التالية: انقر نقراً ثلاثيًا على الحانب الأيمن.  • 

الرد/إنهاء المكالمة: انقر نقراً مزدوجًا على الجانب الأيسر أو الأيمن.• 

رفض مكالمة: اضغط مطولاً على الجانب الأيسر أو الأيمن.• 

تنشيط المساعد الصوتي: اضغط مطولاً على الجانب الأيسر.• 

تبديل وضع الصوت بين الوضع الافتراضي وANC والشفافية: اضغط مطولاً على الجانب • 

الأيمن.    
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الشحن والبًطارية
ستبدأ سماعات الأذن في الشحن تلقائيًا عند إرجاعها إلى علبة الشحن مرة أخرى. سيُعلمك تنبيه 

”انخفاض البطارية” عندما يصل مستوى بطارية سماعة الأذن إلى %10. عندما تكون البطاريات فارغة، 
سيتم إيقاف تشغيل سماعات الأذن تلقائيًا.  

استخدم لوحة شحن لاسلكية أو كابل ومحول USB Type-C مؤهل لشحن سماعات الأذن الخاصة بك. 

في أثناء الشحن، يشير مؤشر LED إلى حالة البطارية كما يأتي:

%30-0: نبضات LED باللون الكهرماني  
%100-30: نبضات LED باللون الأبيض  

LED :100% أبيض ثابت

للتحقق من مستوى بطارية علبة الشحن، اضغط مرة واحدة على الزر الموجود في الأسفل. يتحول لون 

مؤشر LED إلى اللون الكهرماني إذا كان مستوى البطارية أقل من %30 وإلى اللون الأبيض الثابت إذا 

 .Urbanista تجاوز %30. يمكن مراقبة معلومات البطارية التفصيلية في التطبيق

نصائح السيليكون    
تحتوي العبوة على أطراف سيليكون متوفرة بثلاثة أحجام (صغير ومتوسط وكبير)، حيث الحجم 

المتوسط 

إعادة الضبًط    
إذا واجهت مشكلات في الاتصال وأصبحت سماعات الأذن غير مستقرة أو غير مستجيبة، فأعد 

سماعات الأذن مرة أخرى إلى علبة الشحن وأغلق الغطاء. بعد 10 ثوانٍ، أعد فتح العلبة لمحاولة الاقتران 

بجهازك أو إعادة الاتصال به.

   
 في حال استمرار المشكلة، يمكنك الانتقال إلى إعادة ضبط إعدادات المصنع بشكلٍ تام.  

قم بإزالة “Urbanista Palo Alto“ من إعدادات Bluetooth على جهازك (أجهزتك).  . 1

بينما سماعات الأذن في علبة الشحن والغطاء مفتوح، اضغط على زر إعادة الضبط لمدة . 2

10 ثوانٍ حتى تصبح مؤشرات LED ثابتة. سيتم إعادة تشغيل سماعات الأذن والدخول في 

وضع الاقتران.

اتبع الإرشادات الموجودة في “الاقتران وإعادة الاتصال للمرة الأولى“ لإعادة توصيل سماعات . 3

الأذن الخاصة بك. 

!URBANISTA تنزيل تطبًيق
عزز تجربتك مع تطبيق Urbanista، متاح على App Store وGoogle Play. يتيح لك التطبيق 

تخصيص إعدادات الصوت وتخصيص ميزات سماعات الأذن.

بحاجة إلى دعم؟  
 .www.support.urbanista.com للمزيد من المساعدة والأسئلة الشائعة، ترجى زيارة
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USB TYPE-C

DÜĞME

LANYARD DÖNGÜSÜ

DOKUNMATİK KONTROL ALANI

SİLİKON UÇ

LED GÖSTERGE
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HOŞ GELDİNİZ URBANISTA

Urbanista Palo Alto seçtiğiniz için teşekkür ederiz. Bu kılavuz, yeni kulaklığınızdan 
en iyi şekilde yararlanmanıza yardımcı olacaktır.  

GÜCÜ AÇMA VE KAPATMA 

Şarj kutusunun kapağını açtığınızda kulaklık otomatik olarak açılır. Kulaklıkları 
kapatmak için şarj kutusuna geri koyun ve kapağı kapatın. Kulaklıklar, 5 dakika 
bağlantı kesildiğinde veya 30 dakika işlem yapılmadığında otomatik olarak 
kapanacaktır.   

İLK EŞLEŞTİRME VE YENİDEN BAĞLANTI 

İlk eşleştirmeyi başlatmak için şarj kutusunun kapağını açın. LED ilk önce şarj 
kutusunun pil seviyesini gösterecek, ardından eşleştirme modunu belirtmek için 
yanıp sönmeye başlayacaktır. Cihazınızdaki Bluetooth ayarlarına gidin ve bağlan-
mak için ”Urbanista Palo Alto” seçeneğini seçin. Kulaklıklar başarıyla bağlanınca 
LED’in yanıp sönmesi duracaktır. Kulaklıklar her açıldığında otomatik olarak en son 
bağlanan cihaza/cihazlara yeniden bağlanmayı deneyecektir. 

BLUETOOTH ÇOK NOKTALI BAĞLANTI

Palo Alto Bluetooth çoklu nokta aracılığıyla aynı anda iki Bluetooth cihazına 
bağlanabilir. Bu, telefonunuz ve bilgisayarınız gibi 2 bağlı cihaz arasında, birinin 
bağlantısını kesmeden sorunsuz bir şekilde geçiş yapmanızı sağlar.  

İkinci bir cihazla eşleştirin ve bağlanın 
Durumunuza ve ihtiyacınıza bağlı olarak Bluetooth çoklu noktayı 3 farklı şekilde 
etkinleştirin: 

• Sol ve sağ kulaklıklara aynı anda 2 saniye boyunca uzun basın.
Veya

• Her iki kulaklığı da şarj kutusunda tutun. Kapak açıkken şarj kutusunun altın 
 daki düğmeye 2 saniye süreyle basın. Bluetooth çoklu noktanın etkinleştiril 
 diğini belirtmek için LED yanıp sönmeye başlayacaktır. 

Veya 
• Urbanista uygulamasında Bluetooth çoklu noktayı etkinleştirin.  
• Etkinleştirildiğinde ikinci cihazınızdaki Bluetooth ayarlarına gidin ve eşleştir 
 mek ve bağlanmak için”Urbanista Palo Alto” seçeneğini seçin..  
• Kulaklıklar artık her iki cihaza da bağlıdır.   

Kulaklıklar 8 cihazla eşleşip bunları kaydedebilir ve her açıldığında son iki cihaza 
bağlanır. Bluetooth çoklu nokta, 2 cihazdan gelen sesin aynı anda çalınmasına 
izin vermez. İkinci cihazınıza geçmeden önce ilk cihazınızdaki müziği duraklatın. 
Ayrıca Bluetooth çoklu noktayı Urbanistauygulamasından da yönetebilirsiniz.  

DOKUNMATİK KONTROLLER

Müziği ve çağrıları kontrol etmek için ikili ve üçlü dokunmatik kontrolleri kullanın. Sol 
ve sağ tarafa uzun basma Urbanista uygulamasıyla özelleştirilebilir.  

• Oynat/Duraklat: Sol veya sağ tarafa iki kez dokunun.  
• Önceki şarkı: Sol tarafa üç kez dokunun.  .
• Sonraki şarkı: Sağ tarafa üç kez dokunun.  .  
• Cevapla/Kapat: Sol veya sağ tarafa iki kez dokunun.    
• Aramayı reddet: Sol veya sağ tarafa uzun basın.    
• Sesli asistanı etkinleştir: Sol tarafa uzun basın.    
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• Ses modunu Varsayılan, ANC ve Şeffaflık arasında değiştir: Sağ tarafa uzun basın.    

ŞARJ VE PİL  

Kulaklıklar şarj kutusuna geri takıldığında otomatik olarak şarj olmaya başlayacaktır. 
Kulaklığın pil seviyesi %10’a ulaştığında ”düşük pil” uyarısı sizi bilgilendirecektir. 
Piller boşaldığında kulaklık otomatik olarak kapanacaktır. Kulaklığınızı şarj etmek 
için kablosuz şarj pedi veya nitelikli bir USB Type-C kablo ve adaptör kullanın. Şarj 
sırasında LED tarafından pil durumu aşağıdaki şekilde gösterir:  

%0-30: Sarı LED yanıp söner  
%30-100: Beyaz LED yanıp söner  
%100: Beyaz LED sabit yanar  

Şarj kutusunun pil seviyesini kontrol etmek için alttaki düğmeye bir kez basın. Pil 
seviyesi %30’un altındaysa LED sarı renkte yanar ve %30’un üzerindeyse sabit 
beyaz renkte yanar. Detaylı pil bilgisi Urbanista uygulamasından izlenebilir. 

SİLİKON UÇLAR    

Pakette, üç farklı boyda (S, M, L) silikon uçlar bulunur; ürün orta boy uç takılı 
halde gelir. Kulaklarınıza rahatça uyan ve optimum ANC performansı için etkili 
bir ses yalıtımı sağlayan boyu seçin. Gevşek kulaklık başlıkları kulak içi sensörün 
işlevselliğini bozabilir.  .

SIFIRLAMA    

Bağlantı sorunları yaşarsanız ve kulaklıklar dengesizleşir veya tepki vermez hale 
gelirse kulaklığı tekrar şarj kutusuna yerleştirin ve kapağı kapatın. 10 saniye sonra, 
cihazınızla eşleştirmeyi veya yeniden bağlanmayı denemek için kutuyu yeniden açın.    
Sorun devam ederse tam fabrika ayarlarına sıfırlama işlemi gerçekleştirin:  

1. Urbanista Palo Alto” cihazlarınızdaki Bluetooth ayarlarından kaldırın.    
2. Kulaklıklar şarj kutusundayken ve kapak açıkken, LED’ler sabit yanana  
 kadar 10 saniye boyunca sıfırlama düğmesine basın. Kulaklıklar yeniden  
 başlatılacak ve eşleştirme moduna girecektir.    
3. Kulaklığınızı yeniden bağlamak için ”İlk Eşleştirme ve Yeniden Bağlantı”  
 bölümündeki talimatları izleyin.    

URBANISTA UYGULAMASINI İNDİRİN!  

Hem App Store hem de Google Play ile sunulan Urbanista uygulaması ile 
deneyiminizi geliştirin. Uygulama, ses ayarlarını kişiselleştirmenize ve kulaklığın 
özelliklerini özelleştirmenize olanak tanır.   

DESTEĞE Mİ İHTİYACINIZ VAR?    

Daha fazla yardım ve SSS için lütfen şu adresi ziyaret edin: www.support.
urbanista.com. 
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OBSZAR OBSŁUGI DOTYKOWEJ

SILIKONOWA NAKŁADKA

DIODA LED
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WITAJ W  URBANISTA

Dziękujemy za wybór Urbanista Palo Alto. Zapoznanie się z niniejszą instrukcją 
pozwoli Ci na pełne wykorzystanie funkcjonalności Twoich nowych słuchawek.  

PRZYCISK ZASILANIA

Słuchawki włączają się automatycznie po podniesieniu klapki urządzenia 
ładującego. Aby wyłączyć słuchawki, włóż je do urządzenia ładującego i zamknij. 
Słuchawki wyłączą się po 5 minutach lub po 30 minutach bez aktywności.

PIERWSZE PAROWANIE I PONOWNE ŁĄCZENIE

Otwórz klapkę urządzenia ładującego, aby przeprowadzić pierwsze parowanie. 
Dioda LED najpierw pokaże poziom naładowania po czym zacznie migać podczas 
parowania. Otwórz ustawienia Bluetooth na swoim urządzeniu i wybierz „Urba-
nista Palo Alto”, aby sparować z nim słuchawki. Dioda LED przestanie migać po 
sparowaniu słuchawek z urządzenie, Słuchawki będą się automatycznie łączyć 
ze sparowanym urządzeniem po ich włączeniu.  

POŁĄCZENIE WIELOPUNKTOWE BLUETOOTH 

Palo Alto mogą być połączone z dwoma urządzeniami jednocześnie za pomocą 
Bluetooth multipoint. Dzięki temu możesz szybko i wygodnie przełączać się 
pomiędzy słuchaniem z np. telefonu lub komputera, bez parowania słuchawek 
ponownie.  

Sparuj i połącz z drugim urządzeniem 
Funckję Bluetooth multipoint możesz aktywować na trzy różne sposoby: 

• Naciśnij i przytrzymaj obie słuchawki jednocześnie przez 2 sekundy.
Lub

• Włóż obie słuchawki do urządzenia ładującego. Otwórz klapkę i wciśnij  
 przycisk na spodzie urządzenia przez 2 sekundy. Dioda LED zacznie migać - 
• funckja Bluetooth multipoint została aktywowana.  

Lub 
• Aktywuj funckję Bluetooth multipoint w aplikacji Urbanista.  
• Po aktywacji, wejdź w ustawienia Bluetooth na swoich drugim urządzeniu i  
 wybierz „Urbanista Palo Alto”, aby sparować je i połączyć ze słuchawkami.
• Słuchawki są teraz połączone z dwoma urządzeniami.   

Słuchawki mogą być sparowane z maksymalnie 8 urządzeniami oraz będą 
autoamtycznie łączyć się z dwoma ostatnio sparowanymi urządzeniami po 
włączeniu. Funkcja Bluetooth multipoint nie pozwala na odtwarzanie dźwięku 
z 2 urządzeń jednocześnie. Zatrzymaj muzykę na pierwszym urządzeniu przed 
zmianą na słuchanie z drugiego. Możesz zarządzać funkcją Bluetooth multipoint 
w aplikacji Urbanista. 

PANEL STEROWANIA

Użyj komend dotykowych, aby kontrolować odtwarzanie muzyki i połączenia. 
Komenda długiego naciśnięcia lewej i prawej słuchawki może być dostosowana w 
aplikacji Urbanista.   

• Odtwarzaj/Zatrzymaj utwór: Dotknij dwa razy lewą lub prawą słuchawkę. 
• Poprzedni utwórz: Dotknij trzy razy lewą słuchawkę.  
• Następny utwór: Dotknij trzy razy prawą słuchawkę.   
• Odbierz/rozłącz się podczas rozmowy: Dotknij dwa razy prawą lub lewą słuchawkę.    
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• Rozłącz przychodzące połączenie: Naciśnij i przytrzymaj prawą lub lewą słuchawkę. 
• Aktywuj sterowanie głosowe: Naciśnij i przytrzymaj lewą słuchawkę.  
• Wybierz rodzaj dźwięku Default, ANC lub Transparemcy: Naciśnij i przytrzy 
 maj prawą słuchawkę.  

ŁADOWANIE I BATERIA   

Słuchawki rozpoczną ładowanie automatycznie kiedy umieścisz je w urządzeniu 
ładującym. Powiadomienie „słaba bateria” aktywuje się, kiedy poziom naładowania 
baterii spada poniżej 10%. Po wyładowaniu baterii, słuchawki wyłączą się automa-
tycznie. Użyj bezprzewodowej ładowarki lub kabla USB-C i adaptera do ładowania 
słuchawek. Podczas ładowania możesz zobaczyć poniższe komunikaty diody LED:

0-30%: dioda LED miga na pomarańczowo  
30-100%: dioda LED miga na biało  
100%: dioda LED świeci się na biało  

Aby sprawdzić aktualny stan baterii naciśnij jeden raz Przycisk zasilania. Dioda 
LED zaświeci się na pomarańczowo - jeśli poziom naładowania baterii znajduje się 
poniżej 30%, lub na biało - jeśli przekracza 30%. Szczegółowe informacje o baterii 
znajdziesz w aplikacji Urbanista. 

SILIKONOWE NAKŁADKI   

W opakowaniu znajdziesz silikonowe nakładki w trzech rozmiarach (S,M, L), 
rozmiar M będzie nałożony na nowe słuchawki umieszczone w pudełku. Wybierz 
rozmiar, który będzie komfortowy dla Twoich uszu i zapewni odpowiednie dopa-
sowanie oraz odsłuchiwanie dźwięku w systemie ANC. Zbyt luźne nakładki mogą 
wpływać negatywnie na prace czujników wewnętrznych słuchawek.  

RESET  

Jeśli pojawią się trudności w połączeniu, słuchawki nie włączają się lub nie funk-
cjonują prawidłowo, włóż je do urządzenia ładującego i zamknij klapkę. Otwórz 
po 10 sekundach i sparuj ponownie ze swoim urządzeniem.  
Jeśli problem nie ustępuje, przywróć słuchawki do ustawień fabrycznych.  

1. Usuń „Urbanista Palo Alto” z zapamiętanych urządzeń w ustawieniach  
 Bluetooth Twojego telefonu lub komputera.   
2. Pozostawiając słuchawki w urządzeniu ładującym z otwartą klapką,  
 naciśnij przycisk resetowania na 10 sekund aż dioda LED zacznie świecić.  
 Słuchawki włączą się ponownie i rozpoczną parowanie.   
3. Skorzystaj z instrukcji „Pierwsze parowanie i ponowne łączenie’’, aby  
 połączyć swoje słuchawki ponownie z urządzeniem.  

POBIERZ APLIKACJĘ URBANISTA  

Wzmocnij swoje doświadczenie z aplikacją Urbanista , dostępną w App Store 
i Google Play. W aplikacji możesz spersonalizować swoje ustawienia dźwięku i 
dostosowac funkcje swoich słuchawek.  

POMOC    

Więcej informacji i odpowiedzi na pytania znajdziesz na  www.support.urbanista.com. 
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WELKOM BIJ URBANISTA

Bedankt dat je hebt gekozen voor Urbanista Palo Alto. Deze gids zal je helpen het 
meeste uit je nieuwe oordopjes te halen.   

IN- EN UITSCHAKELEN 

De oordopjes worden automatisch ingeschakeld wanneer je het deksel van 
de oplaadcase opent. Om de oordopjes uit te schakelen, stop je ze terug in de 
oplaadcase en sluit je het deksel. De oordopjes zullen automatisch worden 
uitgeschakeld wanneer ze minstens 5 minuten niet aangesloten zijn of na 30 
minuten inactiviteit.  

DE EERSTE KEER KOPPELEN EN OPNIEUW VERBINDING MAKEN 

Open het deksel van de oplaadcase om de eerste koppeling te starten. Het led-
lampje knippert om de koppelingmodus aan te duiden. Ga naar de Bluetooth-in-
stellingen op je apparaat en selecteer ”Urbanista Palo Alto” om ze te koppelen. 
Het ledlampje zal stoppen met knipperen als de oordopjes succesvol zijn gekop-
peld. De oordopjes zullen telkens wanneer ze worden ingeschakeld automatisch 
opnieuw verbinding proberen te maken met het apparaat/de apparaten waaraan 
ze als laatste gekoppeld waren.  

BLUETOOTH MULTIPOINT-AANSLUITING 

Palo Alto kan aan twee Bluetooth-apparaten tegelijk worden gekoppeld via 
Bluetooth multipoint. Hierdoor kun je naadloos wisselen tussen 2 aangesloten 
apparaten, zoals je telefoon en een computer, zonder de verbinding met een van 
de apparaten te verbreken.  

Koppelen en verbinding maken met een tweede apparaat 
Activeer Bluetooth multipoint op 3 verschillende manieren, afhankelijk van jouw 
situatie en behoefte:

• Houd het linker- en rechteroordopje gelijktijdig ingedrukt gedurende 2 seconden.
Of

• Laat beide oordopjes in de oplaadcase zitten en druk gedurende 2 seconden  
 op de knop aan de onderkant van de oplaadcase met het deksel open. Het  
 ledlampje begint te knipperen om aan te geven dat Bluetooth multipoint is  
 geactiveerd. 

Of 
• Activeer Bluetooth multipoint in de Urbanista-app.  
• Als het geactiveerd is, ga dan naar de Bluetooth-instellingen op je tweede  
 apparaat en kies ”Urbanista Palo Alto” koppelen en verbinding maken.  
• De oordopjes zijn nu gekoppeld aan beide apparaten.  

De oordopjes kunnen aan maximaal 8 apparaten worden gekoppeld en er ook 
maximaal 8 opslaan, en zullen telkens wanneer ze worden ingeschakeld verbin-
ding maken met twee laatst gebruikte apparaten. Bluetooth multipoint staat niet 
toe dat audio van 2 apparaten tegelijkertijd wordt afgespeeld. Pauzeer de muziek 
op je eerste apparaat voordat je overschakelt naar je tweede apparaat. Je kunt 
Bluetooth multipoint ook beheren via de Urbanista-app.  

TOUCH-BEDIENING

Gebruik de dubbel- en driedubbele tikcommando’s om muziek en oproepen te be-
dienen. Lang indrukken voor zowel de linker- als rechterkant kan worden aangepast 
via de Urbanista-app. 

• Afspelen/pauzeren: dubbeltik op de linker- of rechterkant.  
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• Vorig nummer: tik driemaal op de linkerkant.  
• Volgend nummer: tik driemaal op de rechterkant.    
• Beantwoorden/ophangen: dubbeltik op de linker- of rechterkant.    
• Een oproep weigeren: houd de linker- of rechterkant lang ingedrukt.    
• Stemassistent activeren: houd de linkerkant lang ingedrukt.  
• Wissel van geluidsmodus en kies tussen Standaard, ANC en Transparantie:  
 houd de rechterkant lang ingedrukt.   

 
OPLADEN EN BATTERIJ  

De oordopjes beginnen automatisch met opladen wanneer ze terug in de oplaad-
case worden geplaatst. Een ”laag batterijniveau”-waarschuwing, waarschuwt je 
wanneer het batterijniveau van de oordopjes 10% bereikt. Wanneer de batterijen 
leeg zijn, worden de oordopjes automatisch uitgeschakeld. Gebruik een draadloze 
oplaadpad of een gekwalificeerde USB C-kabel en adapter om je oordopjes op te 
laden. Tijdens het opladen geeft het ledlampje de batterijstatus als volgt aan:

0-30%: Een oranje ledlampje knippert  
30-100%: Een wit ledlampje knippert  
100%: Een wit ledlampje brandt  

Om het batterijniveau te controleren, druk je één keer op de knop aan de onder-
kant. Het ledlampje wordt oranje als het batterijniveau lager is dan 30% en brandt 
wit als het niveau hoger is dan 30%. Gedetailleerde batterij-informatie kun je 
bekijken in de Urbanista-app.

SILICONEN TIPS    

De doos bevat siliconen tips die verkrijgbaar zijn in drie maten (S, M, L), waarbij 
de middelgrote maat (M) al aan het product is bevestigd wanneer het nieuw in de 
doos zit. Kies een maat die comfortabel in je oren past en zorgt voor een effec-
tieve afdichting voor optimale ANC-prestaties. Los zittende oordopjes kunnen de 
functionaliteit van de in-ear-sensor verstoren.

RESETTEN    

Als je verbindingsproblemen ondervindt en de oordopjes onstabiel worden of 
niet meer reageren, plaats je de oordopjes terug in de oplaadcase en sluit je 
het deksel. Open na 10 seconden de case opnieuw om te proberen te koppelen 
of opnieuw verbinding te maken met je apparaat. Als het probleem zich blijft 
voordoen, ga dan verder met een volledige fabrieksreset:  

1. Verwijder ”Urbanista Palo Alto” van de Bluetooth-instellingen op je   
 apparaat/apparaten.  
2. Terwijl de oordopjes zich in de oplaadcase bevinden en het deksel open  
 is, druk je gedurende 10 seconden op de resetknop totdat de ledlampjes  
 continu branden. De oordopjes worden opnieuw opgestart en gaan naar  
 de koppelingsmodus.
3. Volg de instructies bij ”De eerste keer koppelen en opnieuw verbinding  
 maken” om je oordopjes opnieuw te verbinden.    

DOWNLOAD DE URBANISTA-APP!  

Verbeter je ervaring met de Urbanista-app, beschikbaar in zowel de App Store 
als Google Play. Met de app kun je de geluidsinstellingen personaliseren en de 
functies van de oordopjes aanpassen. 

ONDERSTEUNING NODIG?    

Voor verdere hulp en veelgestelde vragen kun je terecht op www.support.
urbanista.com. 
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VÄLKOMMEN TILL URBANISTA

Tack för att du valde Urbanista Palo Alto. Den här guiden hjälper dig att få ut det 
mesta av dina nya hörlurar.

SLÅ PÅ OCH AV 

Hörlurarna slås på automatiskt när du öppnar laddningsfodralets lock. För att 
stänga av hörlurarna, sätt tillbaka dem i laddningsfodralet och stäng locket. 
Hörsnäckorna stängs av automatiskt efter 5 minuters frånkoppling eller 30 
minuters inaktivitet.   

FÖRSTA GÅNGEN DU PARKOPPLAR OCH ÅTERANSLUTER 

Öppna laddningsfodralets lock för att starta förstagångsparningen. Lysdioden 
indikerar först batterinivån i laddningsfodralet och börjar sedan blinka för att 
indikera ihopparningsläge. Gå till Bluetooth-inställningarna på din enhet och 
välj ”Urbanista Palo Alto”   för att ansluta. Lysdioden slutar blinka när hörlurarna 
ansluts. Hörlurarna kommer automatiskt att försöka återansluta till den eller de 
senast anslutna enheterna varje gång de slås på.  

BLUETOOTH MULTIPOINT KOPPLING 

Palo Alto kan anslutas till två Bluetooth-enheter samtidigt via Bluetooth mul-
tipoint. Detta gör att du sömlöst kan växla mellan 2 anslutna enheter, som din 
telefon och en dator, utan att koppla från ena.

Para och koppla till en andra enhet
Aktivera Bluetooth multipoint på 3 olika sätt, beroende på din situation och 
behov: 

• Tryck på vänster och höger hörlurar samtidigt i 2 sekunder..
Eller

• Behåll båda hörlurarna i laddningsfodralet. Med locket öppet trycker du  
 på knappen på undersidan av laddningsfodralet i 2 sekunder. Lysdioden börjar  
 blinka för att indikera att Bluetooth multipoint är aktiverat. 

Eller 
• Aktivera Bluetooth multipoint i Urbanistaappen.  
• När den är aktiverad, gå till Bluetooth-inställningarna på din andra enhet och  
 välj ”Urbanista Palo Alto”   för att para och ansluta.
• Hörlurarna är nu anslutna till båda enheterna. 

Hörlurarna kan paras ihop med och lagra upp till 8 enheter och ansluts till de 
två senaste enheterna varje gång de slås på. Bluetooth multipoint tillåter inte att 
ljud från 2 enheter spelas samtidigt. Pausa musiken på din första enhet innan 
du byter till din andra enhet. Du kan också hantera Bluetooth multipoint via 
Urbanista-appen.

PEKKONTROLLER

Använd dubbel- och tretryck för att styra musik och samtal. Långtryck på vänster 
och höger sida kan anpassas via Urbanista-appen. 

• Spela/pausa: Dubbeltryck på vänster eller höger sida.
• Föregående låt: Tryck tre gånger på vänster sida.
• Nästa låt: Tryck tre gånger på höger sida.
• Svara/lägg på: Dubbeltryck på vänster eller höger sida.
• Avvisa ett samtal: Tryck länge på vänster eller höger sida.
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• Aktivera röstassistent: Tryck länge på vänster sida.
• Växla ljudläge mellan Default, ANC och Transparency: Långtryck på höger sida.

LADDNING OCH BATTERI

Hörlurarna börjar laddas automatiskt när de sätts tillbaka i laddningsfodralet. En 
”lågt batteri”-varning kommer att meddela dig när hörlurarnas batterinivå når 10 %. 
När batterierna är tomma stängs hörlurarna av automatiskt.
Använd en trådlös laddningsplatta eller en lämplig USB Typ-C-kabel och adapter 
för att ladda dina hörlurar. Under laddning indikerar lysdioden batteristatus enligt 
följande:

0-30%: Blinkande Orange LED
30-100%: Blinkande Vit LED
100%: Fast lysande Vit LED

För att kontrollera laddningsfodralets batterinivå, tryck en gång på knappen längst 
ner. Lysdioden blir gul om batterinivån är under 30 % och fast vit om den översti-
ger 30 %. Detaljerad batteriinformation kan övervakas i Urbanista-appen.

SILIKONTOPPAR  

Förpackningen innehåller silikontoppar i tre storlekar (S, M, L), med mediumstor-
leken redan fäst på din produkt när den är ny i lådan. Välj en storlek som passar 
dina öron bekvämt och säkerställer en effektiv tätning för optimal ANC-prestan-
da. Lösa hörsnäckor kan störa funktionen hos in-ear-sensorn.

ÅTERSTÄLLA  

Om du upplever anslutningsproblem och hörlurarna blir instabila eller inte svarar, 
sätt tillbaka hörlurarna i laddningsfodralet och stäng locket. Efter 10 sekunder 
öppnar du fodralet igen för att försöka koppla ihop eller återansluta till din enhet.
Om problemet kvarstår, fortsätt med en fullständig fabriksåterställning:  

1. Ta bort ”Urbanista Palo Alto”   från Bluetooth-inställningarna på din(a)  
 enhet(er).
2. Medan hörlurarna är i laddningsfodralet med locket öppet trycker du  
 på återställningsknappen i 10 sekunder tills lysdioderna lyser med fast  
 sken. Hörlurarna startar om och går in i parningsläge.
3. Följ instruktionerna i ”Första gången parar och återansluter” för att åter- 
 ansluta dina hörlurar.

LADDA NER URBANISTA APPEN! 

Förbättra din upplevelse med Urbanista-appen, tillgänglig på både App Store och 
Google Play. Appen låter dig anpassa ljudinställningarna och anpassa hörlurarnas 
funktioner.  

BEHÖVER DU HJÄLP?  

För ytterligare assistans och vanliga frågor, besök www.support.urbanista.com.
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VELKOMMEN TIL URBANISTA

Takk for at du har valgt Urbanista Palo Alto. Denne guiden har til hensikt å hjelpe 
deg med å få mest mulig ut av de nye hodetelefonene dine.  

SKRU AV OG PÅ

Hodetelefonene slås automatisk på når du åpner lokket til ladeetuiet. For å skru 
av hodetelefonene setter du dem tilbake i ladeetuiet og lukker lokket. Øreproppe-
ne slås automatisk av etter 5 minutters frakobling eller 30 minutters inaktivitet.

FØRSTE PARING OG TILKOBLING

Åpne lokket til ladeetuiet for å pare hodetelefonene med enheten din. LED-indi-
katoren vil først vise batterinivået i ladeetuiet, og deretter begynne å blinke for å 
indikere at hodetelefonene er klare til å pares. Gå til Bluetooth-innstillingene på 
enheten din og velg «Urbanista Palo Alto» for å koble til. LED-indikatoren slutter 
å blinke når hodetelefonene er koblet til. Hodetelefonene vil automatisk prøve å 
koble seg til den eller de siste tilkoblede enhetene hver gang de slås på.

BLUETOOTH MULTIPOINT-TILKOBLING

Palo Alto kan kobles til to Bluetooth-enheter samtidig via Bluetooth Multipoint. 
Dette gjør at du sømløst kan veksle mellom to tilkoblede enheter, for eksempel en 
telefon og en datamaskin, uten å måtte koble fra den ene enheten.  

Pare og koble til en annen enhet
Du kan aktivere Bluetooth Multipoint på 3 forskjellige måter, avhengig av situasjon 
og behov: 

• Trykk og hold på venstre og høyre hodetelefon samtidig i 2 sekunder.
Eller

• La begge hodetelefonene ligge i ladeetuiet. Med lokket åpent trykker du på  
 knappen på undersiden av ladeetuiet i 2 sekunder. LED-indikatoren begynner  
 å blinke for å indikere at Bluetooth Multipoint er aktivert. 

Eller 
• Aktiver Bluetooth Multipoint i Urbanista-appen.
• Deretter går du til Bluetooth-innstillingene på den andre enheten og velger  
 ”Urbanista Palo Alto” for å pare og koble til.
• Hodetelefonene er nå koblet til begge enhetene. 

Hodetelefonene kan pares med og lagre opptil 8 enheter, og kobles til de to siste 
enhetene hver gang de slås på. Bluetooth Multipoint tillater ikke avspilling av lyd 
fra to enheter samtidig. Sett musikken på pause på den første enheten før du 
bytter til den andre enheten. Du kan også administrere Bluetooth Multipoint via 
Urbanista-appen.

TOUCHKONTROLLER

Bruk dobbelt- og trippeltrykk-kommandoene til å styre musikk og anrop. Lange trykk 
på venstre og høyre side kan tilpasses via Urbanista-appen.  

• Spill av/pause: Dobbelttrykk på venstre eller høyre side.
• Forrige sang: Trippeltrykk på venstre side.  
• Neste sang: Trippeltrykk på høyre side.  
• Svar/legg på: Dobbelttrykk på venstre eller høyre side.  
• Avvis et anrop: Trykk lenge på venstre eller høyre side. 
• Aktiver taleassistent: Trykk lenge på venstre side.  
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• Bytt lydmodus mellom Standard, ANC og Transparent: Trykk lenge på høyre side.  

LADING OG BATTERI  

Hodetelefonene begynner automatisk å lade når de settes tilbake i ladeetuiet. Du 
vil få et varsel om lavt batterinivå når batterinivået i hodetelefonene er på 10 %. 
Når batteriene er tomme, slår hodetelefonene seg automatisk av.
Bruk en trådløs ladeplate eller en USB-C-kabel og adapter for å lade hodetelefo-
nene. Under lading viser LED-lampen batteristatus på følgende måte:

0–30 %: Gule/oransje blink  
30–100 %: Hvite blink  
100 %: Hvitt lys

For å kontrollere batterinivået i ladeetuiet, trykker du én gang på knappen nederst. 
LED-indikatoren lyser gult/oransje hvis batterinivået er under 30 % og hvitt hvis det er 
over 30 %. Du kan følge med på detaljert batteriinformasjon i Urbanista-appen. 

SILIKONTUPPER  

Pakken inneholder silikontupper i tre ulike størrelser (S, M, L), og den mellomstore 
størrelsen sitter allerede på produktet når det er nytt i esken. Velg en størrelse som 
sitter godt og stabilt i ørene for optimal ANC-ytelse. Hvis øreproppene er for løse, 
kan det forstyrre funksjonen til in-ear-sensoren.

TILBAKESTILLING  

Hvis du opplever problemer med tilkoblingen og hodetelefonene blir ustabile 
eller ikke reagerer, kan du sette hodetelefonene tilbake i ladeetuiet og lukke lokket. 
Åpne etuiet igjen etter 10 sekunder for å prøve å pare eller koble til enheten 
på nytt. Hvis problemet vedvarer, bør du foreta en fullstendig tilbakestilling til 
fabrikkinnstillingene:    

1. Fjern «Urbanista Palo Alto» fra Bluetooth-innstillingene på enheten(e).  
2. Mens hodetelefonene er i ladeetuiet med lokket åpent, trykker du på  
 tilbakestillingsknappen i 10 sekunder til LED-indikatoren lyser konstant.  
 Hodetelefonene starter på nytt og går inn i paringsmodus.  
3. Følg instruksjonene i «Første paring og tilkobling» for å koble til hodetele 
 fonene på nytt.  

LAST NED URBANISTA-APPEN!

Gjør opplevelsen enda bedre med Urbanista-appen, som er tilgjengelig på både 
App Store og Google Play. Med appen kan du tilpasse hodetelefonenes lydinn-
stillinger og funksjoner.

TRENGER DU SUPPORT?

For ytterligere hjelp og vanlige spørsmål, vennligst besøk www.support.urbanista.com.
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VELKOMMEN TIL URBANISTA

Tak for, at du har valgt Urbanista Palo Alto. Denne guide hjælper dig med at få 
mest muligt ud af dine nye høretelefoner.

TÆND OG SLUK

Høretelefonerne tænder automatisk, når du åbner låget til opladeren. For at 
slukke høretelefonerne skal du sætte dem tilbage i opladningsetuiet og lukke 
låget. Høretelefonerne slukkes automatisk efter 5 minutters afbrydelse eller 30 
minutters inaktivitet.

FØRSTE PARRING OG GENFORBINDELSE

Åbn opladningsetuiets låg for at starte første parring. LED-lyset vil først indikere 
opladningsetuiets batteriniveau og begynder derefter at blinke for at angive 
parringstilstand. Gå til Bluetooth-indstillingerne på din enhed, og vælg
 ”Urbanista Palo Alto” for at forbinde. LED-lyset holder op med at blinke, når 
høretelefonerne tilsluttes. Høretelefonerne vil automatisk forsøge at genoprette 
forbindelsen til den eller de senest tilsluttede enhed(er), hver gang de tændes.

BLUETOOTH MULTIPOINT-FORBINDELSE

Palo Alto kan forbindes til to Bluetooth-enheder samtidigt via Bluetooth-multi-
point. Dette giver dig mulighed for problemfrit at skifte mellem to tilsluttede enhe-
der, såsom din telefon og en computer, uden at afbryde forbindelsen fra den ene.  

Par og opret forbindelse til en anden enhed
Aktivér Bluetooth-multipoint på tre forskellige måder, alt afhængigt af din 
situation og dine behov: 

Tryk på venstre og højre høretelefon samtidigt i 2 sekunder.
Eller

• Opbevar begge høretelefoner i opladningsetuiet. Hold låget åbent, og tryk på  
 knappen i bunden af opladningsetuiet i 2 sekunder. LED-lyset begynder at  
 blinke for at angive, at Bluetooth-multipoint er aktiveret. 

Eller 
• Aktivér Bluetooth-multipoint i Urbanista app’en.
• Når funktionen er aktiveret, skal du gå til Bluetooth-indstillingerne på din  
 anden enhed og vælge ”Urbanista Palo Alto” for at parre og forbinde.
• Høretelefonerne er nu forbundet til begge enheder. 

Høretelefonerne kan parres med og gemme op til 8 enheder og vil forbinde til de 
seneste to enheder, hver gang de tændes. Bluetooth-multipoint tillader ikke, at 
lyd fra to enheder afspilles samtidigt. Sæt musikken på pause på din første enhed, 
før du skifter til din anden enhed. Du kan også administrere Bluetooth-multipoint 
gennem Urbanista app’en.

TOUCH CONTROLS

Brug kommandoerne med dobbelt- og tredobbelttryk til at styre musik og opkald. 
Langt tryk på venstre og højre side kan tilpasses gennem Urbanista app’en. 

• Afspil/pause: Dobbelttryk på venstre eller højre side.
• Forrige sang: Tryk 3 gange på venstre side.  
• Næste sang: Tryk3 gange på højre side.  
• Svar/læg på: Dobbelttryk på venstre eller højre side.
• Afvis et opkald: Tryk længe på venstre eller højre side.
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• Aktivér stemmeassistent: Tryk længe på venstre side.
• Skift lydtilstand mellem Default, ANC og Transparency: Tryk længe på højre side.

OPLADNING OG BATTERI  

Høretelefonerne begynder automatisk at oplade, når de sættes tilbage i oplad-
ningsetuiet. En ”lavt batteri”-alarm giver dig besked, når høretelefonens batteriniveau 
når 10%. Når batterierne er tomme, slukkes høretelefonerne automatisk. 
Brug en trådløs oplader eller et kvalificeret USB Type-C-kabel og adapter til at oplade 
dine høretelefoner. Under opladning viser LED-lyset batteristatus som følger:

0-30%: Gult pulserende LED-lys 
30-100%: Hvidt pulserende LED-lys
100%: Konstant hvidt LED-lys

For at kontrollere opladningsetuiets batteriniveau skal du trykke en gang på knap-
pen nederst. LED-lyset bliver gult, hvis batteriniveauet er under 30% og konstant 
hvidt, hvis det overstiger 30%. Detaljerede batterioplysninger kan overvåges i 
Urbanista app’en.

SILIKONE-ØREPROPPER  

Pakken indeholder silikone-ørepropper, der fås i 3 størrelser (S, M, L), hvor 
mellemstørrelsen allerede sidder på dit produkt, når det er nyt i æsken. Vælg en 
størrelse, der passer behageligt til dine ører og sikrer en effektiv tætning for optimal 
ANC-ydelse. Løse høretelefoner kan forstyrre in-ear-sensorens funktionalitet.

NULSTIL  

Hvis du oplever forbindelsesproblemer, og høretelefonerne bliver ustabile eller 
ikke reagerer, skal du placere høretelefonerne i opladningsetuiet og lukke låget. 
Efter 10 sekunder skal du åbne etuiet igen for at forsøge at parre eller genoprette 
forbindelsen til din enhed. Hvis problemet fortsætter, skal du fortsætte med en 
fuld fabriksnulstilling:  

1. Fjern ”Urbanista Palo Alto” fra Bluetooth-indstillingerne på din(e)   
 enhed(er).
2. Mens høretelefonerne er i opladningsetuiet med låget åbent, skal du  
 trykke på nulstillingsknappen i 10 sekunder, indtil LED-lyset lyser konstant.  
 Høretelefonerne genstarter og går i parringstilstand.
3. Følg instruktionerne i ”Første parring og genforbindelse” for at tilslutte dine  
 høretelefoner igen.  

DOWNLOAD URBANISTA-APP’EN!

Forbedr din oplevelse med Urbanista app’en, som er tilgængelig på både App Store 
og Google Play. App’en lader dig tilpasse lydindstillinger og tilpasse høretelefoner-
nes funktioner.

BRUG FOR HJÆLP?

For yderligere hjælp og ofte stillede spørgsmål, besøg venligst www.support.
urbanista.com.
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TERVETULOA – URBANISTA

Kiitos, että valitsit Urbanista Palo Alto -kuulokkeet. Tämän oppaan avulla saat 
parhaan hyödyn uusista kuulokkeistasi.  

VIRTA PÄÄLLE JA POIS 

Kuulokkeiden virta syttyy automaattisesti, kun latauskotelon kansi avataan. Kat-
kaise kuulokkeiden virta laittamalla ne takaisin latauskoteloon ja sulkemalla kansi. 
Kuulokkeiden virta sammuu automaattisesti, kun yhteys on ollut katkaistuna 5 
minuuttia tai kun niitä ei ole käytetty 30 minuuttiin.  

ENSIMMÄINEN PARILIITOS JA UUDELLEENYHDISTÄMINEN 

Avaa latauskotelon kansi muodostaaksesi ensimmäisen pariliitoksen. LED-valo 
osoittaa latauskotelon akun varaustason ja alkaa sen jälkeen vilkkua pariliitostilan 
merkiksi. Mene laitteesi Bluetooth-asetuksiin ja valitse ”Urbanista Palo Alto” muo-
dostaaksesi yhteyden. LED-valo lakkaa vilkkumasta, kun kuulokkeet on yhdistetty 
onnistuneesti. Kuulokkeet yrittävät yhdistyä automaattisesti uudestaan viimeksi 
yhdistettyyn laitteeseen tai laitteisiin joka kerran, kun virta kytkeytyy päälle.  

BLUETOOTH MULTIPOINT -YHTEYS 

Palo Alto voidaan yhdistää kahteen Bluetooth-laitteeseen samanaikaisesti 
Bluetooth Multipoint -ominaisuuden avulla. Voit vaihdella saumattomasti kahden 
yhdistetyn laitteen, kuten puhelimesi ja tietokoneesi, välillä, tarvitsematta ensin 
katkaista yhteyttä toisesta.  

Luo pariliitos ja yhdistä toiseen laitteeseen 
Voit aktivoida Bluetooth Multipoint -ominaisuuden kolmella eri tavalla, tilanteesta 
ja tarpeistasi riippuen: 

• Paina pitkään vasenta ja oikeaa kuuloketta samanaikaisesti kahden sekunnin ajan.
Tai

• Pidä molemmat kuulokkeet latauskotelossa. Pidä kansi auki ja paina latau 
 skotelon pohjassa olevaa painiketta 2 sekunnin ajan. LED-valo alkaa vilkkua  
 sen merkiksi, että Bluetooth Multipoint -ominaisuus on aktivoitunut.

Tai 
• Aktivoi Bluetooth Multipoint Urbanista-sovelluksessa.
• Kun se on aktivoitu, avaa toisen laitteesi Bluetooth-asetukset ja valitse ”Urba 
 nista Palo Alto” muodostaaksesi pariliitoksen ja yhteyden.
• Kuulokkeet on nyt yhdistetty molempiin laitteisiin. 

Kuulokkeisiin voi luoda pariliitoksen ja niihin voi tallentaa jopa 8 laitetta, ja ne 
yhdistyvät kahteen viimeisimpään laitteeseen joka kerran, kun virta kytkeytyy 
päälle. Bluetooth Multipoint ei mahdollista äänen kuulumista kahdesta laitteesta 
samanaikaisesti. Pysäytä ensimmäisen laitteen musiikki, ennen kuin vaihdat 
toiseen laitteeseen. Voit myös hallinnoida Bluetooth Multipoint -ominaisuutta 
Urbanista-sovelluksen kautta.

KOSKETUSOHJAIMET
Käytä kaksois- ja kolmoispainalluskomentoja ohjataksesi musiikkia ja puheluita. Vasem-
man ja oikean puolen pitkää painallusta voi mukauttaa Urbanista-sovelluksen kautta.  

• Toista/Tauko: kaksoispainallus vasemmalle tai oikealle puolelle.  
• Edellinen kappale: kolmoispainallus vasemmalle puolelle.  
• Seuraava kappale: kolmoispainallus oikealle puolelle.  
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• Vastaaminen/puhelun lopettaminen: kaksoispainallus vasemmalle tai oikealle puolelle.    
• Hylkää puhelu: pitkä painallus vasemmalle tai oikealle puolelle.   
• Aktivoi ääniavustaja: pitkä painallus vasemmalle puolelle.  
• Vaihtaminen vakioääni-, aktiivinen melunvaimennus (ANC)- ja läpikuulu 
 vuustilojen välillä: pitkä painallus oikealle puolelle.  

LATAAMINEN JA AKKU  

Kuulokkeet alkavat latautua automaattisesti, kun ne laitetaan takaisin latauskoteloon. 
”Alhainen akun varaustaso” -hälytys ilmoittaa, kun kuulokkeiden akun varaustaso 
on 10 %. Kun akku on tyhjä, kuulokkeet sammuvat automaattisesti. Käytä langatonta 
latausasemaa tai virallista USB-C-latauskaapelia ja adapteria kuulokkeiden lataami-
seen. Latauksen aikana LED-merkkivalo osoittaa akun tilan seuraavasti:  

0–30 %: Kullanruskea LED-valo vilkkuu  
30–100 %: Valkoinen LED-valo vilkkuu  
100 %: Valkoinen LED-valo palaa tasaisesti  

Paina latauskotelon pohjassa olevaa painiketta kerran tarkistaaksesi akun 
varaustason. LED-valo muuttuu kullanruskeaksi akun varaustason alittaessa 30 
% ja valkoiseksi sen ylittäessä 30 %. Akun yksityiskohtaisia tietoja voi seurata Urba-
nista-sovelluksesta. 

SILIKONIKÄRJET  

Pakkaus sisältää silikonikärjet kolmessa koossa (S, M, L), joista keskikokoiset ovat 
kiinnitettyinä uuteen, pakkauksessa olevaan tuotteeseen. Valitse mukavasti 
korviisi sopiva koko, joka varmistaa optimaalisen ANC-kokemuksen. Löysät 
kuulokkeet voivat häiritä in-ear-tunnistimen toimintaa.

NOLLAAMINEN  

Jos havaitset yhteysongelmia ja kuulokkeet muuttuvat epävakaiksi tai eivät vas-
taa, aseta kuulokkeet takaisin latauskoteloon ja sulje kansi. Avaa kotelo 10 sekun-
nin kuluttua ja yritä muodostaa pariliitos tai yhdistää ne uudestaan laitteeseesi.    
Jos ongelma jatkuu, tee täydellinen tehdasasetusten palautus:   

1. Poista ”Urbanista Palo Alto” laitteesi Bluetooth-asetuksista.    
2. Kun kuulokkeet ovat latauskotelossa ja kansi on auki, paina nollauspaini 
 ketta 10 sekunnin ajan, kunnes LED-valo palaa tasaisesti. Kuulokkeet  
 käynnistyvät uudestaan ja siirtyvät pariliitostilaan.  
3. Noudata kohdan ”Ensimmäinen pariliitos ja uudelleenyhdistäminen”  
 ohjeita yhdistääksesi kuulokkeesi uudestaan.   

LATAA URBANISTA-SOVELLUS!  

Paranna kokemustasi Urbanista-sovelluksella, joka on saatavilla sekä App Sto-
resta että Google Playsta. Sovellus mahdollistaa ääniasetusten personoinnin sekä 
kuulokkeiden toimintojen säätämisen.   

TARVITSETKO TUKEA?    

Jos tarvitset lisäapua tai haluat lukea UKK-osion, vieraile osoitteessa www.support.
urbanista.com.
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ÜDVÖZÖLI ÖNT AZ URBANISTA

Köszönjük, hogy az Urbanista Palo Alto terméket választotta. Reméljük, hogy ez 
a használati útmutató segítségére lesz abban, hogy a lehető legtöbbet hozza ki a 
fülhallgatójából.

BE- ÉS KIKAPCSOLÁS

A fülhallgató a töltőtok kinyitásával automatikusan bekapcsol. A kikapcsoláshoz 
helyezze vissza a fölhallgatókat a tokba, és zárja le annak fedelét. A fülhallgató 
a leválasztását követően 5 percen belül, illetve 30 perc inaktivitást követően 
automatikusan kikapcsol.

ELSŐ PÁROSÍTÁS ÉS ÚJRACSATLAKOZÁS

Az első párosítás megkezdéséhez nyissa ki a töltőtok fedelét. A LED-kijelzőn 
először a töltőtok töltöttségi szintje jelenik meg, majd a kijelző villogással jelzi a 
párosítás módot. Lépjen be készülékén a Bluetooth beállításokba, és a csatla-
kozáshoz válassza a következőt: Urbanista Palo Alto. Ha a fülhallgató sikeresen 
csatlakozott, a LED abbahagyja a villogást. A fülhallgató minden bekapcsoláskor 
automatikusan a legutóbb csatlakoztatott eszköz(ök)höz próbál újracsatlakozni.

BLUETOOTH MULTIPONT KAPCSOLAT

Palo Alto A Palo Alto egyidejűleg két Bluetooth eszközhöz csatlakoztatható a Blu-
etooth multiponton keresztül. Ez lehetővé teszi a 2 csatlakoztatott eszköz, például 
telefon és számítógép közötti zökkenőmentes váltást, anélkül, hogy bármelyikről 
le kellene csatlakozni.

Második eszköz párosítása és csatlakoztatása
A Bluetooth multipont háromféleképpen aktiválható, helyzettől és szükségle-
tektől függően: 

• Nyomja meg hosszan a bal és a jobb fülhallgatót egyszerre, 2 másodpercen  
 keresztül.

Vagy
• Helyezze mindkét fülhallgatót a töltőtokba. Anélkül, hogy lezárná a fedelet,  
 nyomja le a töltőtok alján található gombot 2 másodpercre. A Bluetooth  
 multipont aktiválódását a LED-kijelző villogása jelzi. 
Vagy 
• Aktiválja a Bluetooth multipontot az Urbanista applikációban.
• Ha az aktiválás sikeres volt, lépjen be a második eszköz Bluetooth beállítá 
 saiba, és a párosításhoz és csatlakoztatáshoz válassza a következőt: Urbanista  
 Palo Alto.
• A fülhallgató most mindkét eszközhöz csatlakoztatva van. 

A fülhallgató akár 8 csatlakoztatott eszköz tárolására is képes; bekapcsoláskor 
mindig a legutóbb használt két eszközhöz csatlakozik. A Bluetooth multipont 
nem teszi lehetővé a 2 különböző eszközről egyszerre történő hanglejátszást. Az 
első eszközön állítsa le a zenét mielőtt a második eszközre váltana. A Bluetooth 
multipont az Urbanista applikáción keresztül is vezérelhető.

ÉRINTÉSVEZÉRLÉS

A zene és a hívások vezérléséhez használjon dupla és tripla koppintásos parancsokat. A 
bal és a jobb oldali hosszú lenyomás az Urbanista applikációban személyre szabható.  

• Lejátszás/Szünet: dupla koppintás a bal vagy a jobb oldalon.
• Előző szám: tripla koppintás a bal oldalon.  
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• Következő szám: tripla koppintás a jobb oldalon.  
• Hívás fogadása/befejezése: dupla koppintás a bal vagy a jobb oldalon.   
• Hívás elutasítása: hosszú lenyomás a bal vagy a jobb oldalon. 
• Hangsegéd aktiválása: hosszú lenyomás a bal oldalon.  
• Hangmód váltása alapértelmezett, aktív zajszűrés (ANC) és átlátszóság üzem 
 módok között: hosszú lenyomás a jobb oldalon.   

TÖLTÉS ÉS TÖLTÖTTSÉG 

A töltőtokba való visszahelyezéskor a fülhallgató automatikusan tölteni kezd. Az 
”alacsony töltöttség” figyelmeztetés akkor jelenik meg, ha a töltöttségi szint 10% alá 
csökken. Ha az akkumulátor lemerült, a fülhallgatók automatikusan kikapcsolnak.
A fülhallgató töltéséhez használjon vezeték nélküli töltőpadot vagy minősített USB-C 
kábelt és adaptert. A töltés során a LED a következő módokon jelzi a töltöttségi 
állapotot:

0-30%: a LED sárgán villog  
0-30%: a LED sárgán villog 
100%: a LED fehéren világít

A töltőtok töltöttségi szintjének ellenőrzéséhez nyomja meg egyszer a tok alján 
található gombot. Ha a töltöttségi szint 30% alatt van, a LED sárga színűre vált, ha 
pedig 30% felett, akkor fehéren világít. A részletes töltöttségi információk megte-
kinthetők az Urbanista applikációban.

GUMI FÜLDUGÓK

A csomag három különböző méretű (S, M, L) gumi füldugót tartalmaz, amelyek 
közül az M méretű a fülhallgatóra illesztve található meg a csomag kibontása-
kor. Válassza ki az Ön számára legkényelmesebb méretet, amely megfelelően 
illeszkedik a füleibe és ezáltal hatékonnyá teszi az aktív zajszűrés (ANC) funkciót. 
A túlságosan lazán illeszkedő füldugó megzavarhatja a fülbe helyezés érzékelő 
működését.

ALAPHELYZETBE ÁLLÍTÁS  

Amennyiben csatlakozási problémákat tapasztal és a fülhallgató instabillá válik 
vagy nem reagál, helyezze vissza a fülhallgatókat a töltőtokba és zárja le annak 
fedelét. 10 másodpercet követően nyissa ki a tokot, és kísérelje meg újra a 
párosítást vagy az újracsatlakoztatást. Ha a hiba továbbra is fennáll, folytassa egy 
teljes gyári alaphelyzetbe állítással: 

1. Távolítsa el az ”Urbanista Palo Alto”-t készüléke(i) Bluetooth beállításaiból.  
2. Helyezze a fülhallgatókat a töltőtokba, anélkül, hogy lezárná annak fedelét,  
 majd tartsa lenyomva az alaphelyzetbe állítás (reset) gombot 10 másod 
 percen keresztül, amíg a LED-ek világítani nem kezdenek.  
3. Kövesse az ”Első párosítás és újracsatlakozás” fejezetben leírtakat a  
 fülhallgató újracsatlakoztatásához.

TÖLTSE LE AZ URBANISTA APPLIKÁCIÓT!

Tegye még jobbá az élményt az Urbanista applikációval, amely elérhető az App 
Store-ban és a Google Play Áruházban is. Az applikáció lehetővé teszi a hang-
beállítások és a fülhallgató funkcióinak személyre szabását.

SEGÍTSÉGRE VAN SZÜKSÉGE?

További információkért és a gyakran ismételt kérdésekért látogasson el webol-
dalunkra: www.support.urbanista.com.
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VÍTEJTE V URBANISTA

Děkujeme, že jste si vybrali Urbanista Palo Alto. Tato příručka vám pomůže 
maximálně využít vaše nová sluchátka.  

ZAPNUTÍ A VYPNUTÍ 

Sluchátka se automaticky zapnou při otevření víčka nabíjecího pouzdra. Chcete-li 
sluchátka vypnout, vložte je zpět do nabíjecího pouzdra a zavřete víčko. Sluchátka 
se automaticky vypnou po 5 minutách odpojení nebo 30 minutách nečinnosti.   

PRVNÍ PÁROVÁNÍ A OPĚTOVNÉ PŘIPOJENÍ 

Otevřete víčko nabíjecího pouzdra pro zahájení prvního párování. LED dioda 
nejprve indikuje úroveň nabití baterie nabíjecího pouzdra a poté začne blikat, 
čímž indikuje režim párování. Přejděte do nastavení Bluetooth na vašem zařízení 
a vyberte „Urbanista Palo Alto“ pro připojení. Jakmile se sluchátka úspěšně 
připojí, LED dioda přestane blikat. Sluchátka se při každém zapnutí automaticky 
pokusí znovu připojit k naposledy připojenému zařízení. 

PŘIPOJENÍ BLUETOOTH MULTIPOINT 

Palo Alto lze připojit ke dvěma zařízením Bluetooth současně prostřednictvím 
Bluetooth multipoint. To vám umožní plynule přepínat mezi dvěma připojenými 
zařízeními, jako je telefon a počítač, aniž byste se museli od jednoho odpojit.

Párování a připojení k druhému zařízení 
Bluetooth multipoint můžete aktivovat třemi různými způsoby v závislosti na 
situaci a potřebě: 

• Stiskněte současně levé a pravé sluchátko po dobu 2 sekund.
Nebo

• Nechte obě sluchátka v nabíjecím pouzdře. S otevřeným víčkem stiskněte na  
 2 sekundy tlačítko na spodní straně nabíjecího pouzdra. LED dioda začne  
 blikat, což signalizuje, že je aktivován Bluetooth multipoint.

Nebo 
• Aktivujte Bluetooth multipoint v aplikaci Urbanista.  
• Po aktivaci přejděte do nastavení Bluetooth na vašem druhém zařízení a  
 vyberte „Urbanista Palo Alto“ pro spárování a připojení.  
• Sluchátka jsou nyní připojena k oběma zařízením.   

Sluchátka lze spárovat až s 8 zařízeními a uložit je do paměti. Při každém zapnutí 
se pak připojí k posledním dvěma zařízením. Bluetooth multipoint neumožňuje 
současné přehrávání zvuku ze dvou zařízení. Před přepnutím na druhé zařízení 
pozastavte hudbu na svém prvním zařízení. Bluetooth multipoint můžete také 
ovládat pomocí aplikace Urbanista.   

DOTYKOVÉ OVLÁDÁNÍ

Pomocí příkazů dvojitého a trojitého klepnutí můžete ovládat hudbu a hovory. 
Dlouhé stisknutí levé a pravé strany lze přizpůsobit pomocí aplikace Urbanista.  

• Přehrát/Pozastavit: dvakrát klepněte na levou nebo pravou stranu.  
• Předchozí skladba: třikrát klepněte na levou stranu.  
• Další skladba: třikrát klepněte na pravou stranu.    
• Přijmout/ukončit hovor: klepněte dvakrát na levou nebo pravou stranu.    
• Odmítnout hovor: dlouze stiskněte levou nebo pravou stranu.   
• Aktivace hlasového asistenta: dlouze stiskněte levou stranu.    
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• Přepínání režimu zvuku mezi Default, ANC a Transparency: dlouze stiskněte p 
 ravou stranu.   

NABÍJENÍ A BATERIE  

Sluchátka se automaticky začnou nabíjet po vložení zpět do nabíjecího pouzdra. 
Pokud úroveň nabití baterie sluchátek klesne na 10 %, dostanete upozornění „vybitá 
baterie“. Když jsou baterie vybité, sluchátka se automaticky vypnou.
K nabíjení sluchátek použijte bezdrátovou nabíjecí podložku nebo certifikovaný kabel 
a adaptér USB Typ C. Během nabíjení LED dioda indikuje stav baterie následovně:  

0-30 %: LED dioda bliká oranžově  
30-100 %: LED dioda bliká bíle  
100 %: LED dioda svítí bíle  

Chcete-li zkontrolovat stav baterie nabíjecího pouzdra, stiskněte tlačítko ve spod-
ní části. LED dioda se rozsvítí oranžově, pokud je úroveň nabití baterie nižší než 
30 %, a svítí bíle, pokud překročí 30 %. Podrobné informace o baterii lze sledovat 
v aplikaci Urbanista . 

SILIKONOVÉ KONCOVKY     

Balení obsahuje silikonové koncovky dostupné ve třech velikostech (S, M, L), 
přičemž velikost M je k vašemu novému produktu již připevněna. Vyberte si 
velikost, která vám pohodlně padne do uší a zajistí účinné utěsnění pro optimální 
výkon ANC. Špatně upevněná sluchátka by mohla narušit funkci in-ear senzoru.  

RESETOVAT    

Pokud se vyskytnou problémy s připojením a sluchátka přestanou reagovat 
nebo jsou nestabilní, vložte je zpět do nabíjecího pouzdra a zavřete víčko. Po 10 
sekundách pouzdro znovu otevřete a pokuste se spárovat nebo znovu připojit 
zařízení.    
Pokud problém přetrvává, pokračujte v úplném obnovení továrního nastavení:

1. Odeberte „Urbanista Palo Alto” z nastavení Bluetooth na vašem zařízení  
 (zařízeních).    
2. Když jsou sluchátka v nabíjecím pouzdře s otevřeným víčkem, stiskněte  
 tlačítko reset na 10 sekund, dokud se LED diody nerozsvítí. Sluchátka se  
 restartují a přejdou do režimu párování.   
3. Při opětovném připojení sluchátek postupujte podle pokynů v části „První  
 spárování a opětovné připojení“.  

STÁHNĚTE SI APLIKACI URBANISTA!  

Obohaťte své zážitky s aplikací Urbanista, dostupnou na App Store i Google Play. 
Aplikace vám umožňuje přizpůsobit nastavení zvuku a upravit funkce sluchátek.   

POTŘEBUJETE ZÁKAZNICKOU PODPORU?    

Další informace a často kladené dotazy naleznete na adrese www.support.
urbanista.com. 
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VÍTA VÁS URBANISTA

Ďakujeme, že ste si zvolili práve Urbanista Palo Alto. Táto príručka vám pomôže 
vyťažiť z vašich nových slúchadiel maximum .  

ZAPÍNANIE A VYPÍNANIE

Slúchadlá sa automaticky zapnú po otvorení nabíjacieho puzdra. Ak chcete 
slúchadlá vypnúť, vložte ich späť do nabíjacieho puzdra a zatvorte veko. 
Slúchadlá sa automaticky vypnú 5 minút po odpojení alebo po 30 minútach 
nečinnosti.

PRVÉ SPÁROVANIE A OPÄTOVNÉ PRIPOJENIE

Otvorte nabíjacie puzdro a spustite prvé párovanie. Kontrolka LED najprv indikuje 
úroveň nabitia batérie nabíjacieho puzdra a potom začne blikať, čím signalizuje 
režim párovania. Prejdite do nastavení Bluetooth na vašom zariadení a zvoľte 
„Urbanista Palo Alto“ pre pripojenie. Kontrolka prestane blikať po úspešnom pri-
pojení slúchadiel. Slúchadlá sa automaticky pokúsia znovu pripojiť k naposledy 
pripojenému zariadeniu (zariadeniam) pri každom zapnutí.

VIACBODOVÉ PRIPOJENIE BLUETOOTH  

Palo Alto možno pripojiť k dvom zariadeniam Bluetooth súčasne prostredníctvom 
funkcie viacbodového pripojenia Bluetooth. Tá umožňuje plynulé prepínanie 
medzi dvoma pripojenými zariadeniami, napríklad telefónom a počítačom, bez 
toho, aby ste sa museli od jedného z nich odpojiť.

Spárovanie a pripojenie k druhému zariadeniu 
Viacbodové pripojenie Bluetooth môžete aktivovať 3 rôznymi spôsobmi v 
závislosti od situácie a potreby:  

• Stlačte a podržte ľavé a pravé slúchadlo súčasne na 2 sekundy.
Alebo

• Obe slúchadlá majte v nabíjacom puzdre. Otvorte puzdro a stlačte na 2 se 
 kundy tlačidlo na spodnej strane nabíjacieho puzdra. Kontrolka LED začne  
 blikať, čím signalizuje, že je aktivované viacbodové pripojenie Bluetooth. 

Alebo 
• Aktivujte viacbodové pripojenie Bluetooth v aplikácii Urbanista.
• Po aktivácii prejdite do nastavení Bluetooth na vašom druhom zariadení a  
 zvolením „Urbanista Palo Alto“ sa spárujte a pripojte.
• Slúchadlá sú teraz pripojené k obom zariadeniam. 

Slúchadlá si dokážu zapamätať a spárovať sa až s 8 zariadeniami a pri každom 
zapnutí sa pripoja k dvom nedávno pripojeným zariadeniam. Viacbodové pripo-
jenie Bluetooth neumožňuje súčasné prehrávanie zvuku z 2 zariadení. Pred prep-
nutím na druhé zariadenie pozastavte prehrávanie hudby na prvom zariadení. 
Funkciu viacbodového pripojenia Bluetooth môžete ovládať aj prostredníctvom 
aplikácie Urbanista.  

DOTYKOVÉ OVLÁDANIE 

Pomocou dvojitého a trojitého ťuknutia môžete ovládať hudbu a hovory. Funkciu 
dlhého podržania ľavej a pravej strany si môžete prispôsobiť prostredníctvom 
aplikácie Urbanista. 

• Prehrávanie/pauza: Prostredníctvom dvojitého ťuknutia na ľavej alebo pravej strane.
• Predchádzajúca skladba: Prostredníctvom trojitého ťuknutia na ľavej strane.  
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• Predchádzajúca skladba: Prostredníctvom trojitého ťuknutia na ľavej strane
• Prijatie/ukončenie hovoru: Prostredníctvom dvojitého ťuknutia na ľavej alebo  
 pravej strane.  
• Odmietnutie prichádzajúceho hovoru: Prostredníctvom dlhého podržania  
 ľavej a pravej strany. 
• Aktivácia hlasového asistenta: Prostredníctvom dlhého podržania ľavej strany. 
• Prepínanie režimu zvuku medzi predvoleným, ANC (aktívnym potláčaním  
 hluku) a Transparency: Prostredníctvom dlhého podržania pravej strany. 

NABÍJANIE A BATÉRIA

Slúchadlá sa automaticky začnú nabíjať po vložení späť do nabíjacieho puzdra. 
Keď úroveň nabitia batérie slúchadiel klesne na 10 %, upozorní vás na to upo-
zornenie „slabá batéria“. Keď sa batérie vybijú, slúchadlá sa automaticky vypnú. 
Na nabíjanie slúchadiel použite bezdrôtovú nabíjaciu podložku alebo spoľahlivý 
kábel a adaptér USB typu C. Počas nabíjania indikuje kontrolka LED stav batérie 
nasledovne:

0-30%: Žltá LED bliká  
30-100%: Biela LED bliká  
100%: Biela LED bez blikania

Ak chcete skontrolovať úroveň nabitia batérie, jednoducho krátko stlačte tlačidlo 
zospodu. Ak je úroveň nabitia batérie nižšia ako 30 %, kontrolka LED sa rozsvieti 
žltou farbou a ak je vyššia ako 30 %, kontrolka je biela. Podrobné informácie o 
batérii môžete sledovať v aplikácii Urbanista. 

SILIKÓNOVÉ NADSTAVCE

Balenie obsahuje silikónové nadstavce v troch veľkostiach (S, M, L) so strednou 
veľkosťou (M) priamo nasadenou na novom produkte v krabici. Vyberte si veľkosť, 
ktorá vám pohodlne padne do uší a zabezpečí účinné tesnenie pre optimálny výkon 
ANC. Ak slúchadlá nedostatočne tesnia, môžu narušiť funkčnosť snímača v uchu.

RESETOVANIE  

Ak sa vyskytnú problémy s pripojením a slúchadlá nereagujú alebo je pripojenie 
nestabilné, vložte slúchadlá späť do nabíjacieho puzdra a zatvorte krytku. Po 
10 sekundách puzdro znova otvorte a pokúste sa o spárovanie alebo opätovné 
pripojenie k vášmu zariadeniu. 
Ak problém pretrváva, pokračujte s úplným obnovením výrobných nastavení:

1. Odstráňte „Urbanista Palo Alto“ z nastavení Bluetooth na vašom zariadení  
 (zariadeniach).   
2. Kým sú slúchadlá v nabíjacom puzdre s otvorenou krytkou, podržte  
 tlačidlo resetovania na 10 sekúnd, kým sa kontrolky LED nerozsvietia.  
 Slúchadlá sa následne reštartujú a prejdú do režimu párovania.  
3. Pri opätovnom pripájaní slúchadiel postupujte podľa pokynov v časti  
 „Prvé spárovanie a opätovné pripojenie“.   

STIAHNITE SI APLIKÁCIU URBANISTA!

Vylepšite si svoj zážitok s aplikáciou Urbanista, ktorá je k dispozícii na App Store 
a Google Play. Aplikácia umožňuje prispôsobiť nastavenia zvuku a prispôsobiť 
funkcie slúchadiel.  

POTREBUJETE S NIEČÍM PORADIŤ?

Ďalšie informácie a často kladené otázky nájdete na stránke www.support.
urbanista.com.
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BINE AȚI VENIT LA URBANISTA

Vă mulțumim că ați ales Urbanista Palo Alto. Acest ghid vă va ajuta să profitați la 
maximum de noile căști.  

PORNIRE ȘI OPRIRE

Căștile se pornesc automat la deschiderea capacului carcasei de încărcare. Pen-
tru a opri căștile, puneți-le înapoi în carcasa de încărcare și închideți capacul. 
Căștile se vor opri automat după 5 minute de deconectare sau 30 de minute de 
inactivitate.  

PRIMA ASOCIERE ȘI RECONECTARE 

Deschideți capacul carcasei de încărcare pentru a iniția prima asociere. LED-ul 
va indica mai întâi nivelul bateriei carcasei de încărcare, apoi va începe să 
licărească pentru a indica modul de asociere. Accesați setările Bluetooth de pe 
dispozitiv și selectați ”Urbanista Palo Alto” pentru conectare. LED-ul va înceta 
să licărească pe măsură ce căștile se conectează cu succes. Căștile vor încerca 
automat să se reconecteze la ultimul dispozitiv(e) conectat(e) de fiecare dată 
când sunt pornite.  

CONECTIVITATE BLEUTOOTH MULTIPUNCT 

Palo Alto poate fi conectat la două dispozitive Bluetooth simultan prin Bluetooth 
multipunct. Acest lucru vă permite să comutați fără probleme între 2 dispozitive 
conectate, cum ar fi telefonul și un computer, fără a vă deconecta de la unul 
dintre ele.  

Asociere și conectare la un dispozitiv secundar 
Activați Bluetooth multipunct în 3 moduri diferite, în funcție de situația și nevoile 
dumneavoastră: 

• Apăsați simultan căștile stânga și dreapta timp de 2 secunde.
Sau

• Păstrați ambele căști în carcasa de încărcare. Cu capacul deschis, apăsați  
 butonul din partea de jos a carcasei de încărcare timp de 2 secunde. LED-ul  
 va începe să licărească pentru a indica faptul că Bluetooth multipunct este  
 activat. 

Sau 
• Activați Bluetooth multipunct în aplicația Urbanista.  
• Când este activat, accesați setările Bluetooth pe al doilea dispozitiv și se 
 lectați ”Urbanista Palo Alto” pentru asociere și conectare.
• Căștile sunt acum conectate la ambele dispozitive. 

Căștile se pot asocia și pot stoca până la 8 dispozitive și se vor conecta la ulti-
mele două dispozitive de fiecare dată când sunt pornite. Bluetooth multipunct nu 
permite redarea simultană a sunetului de la 2 dispozitive. Întrerupeți muzica de 
pe primul dispozitiv înainte de a trece la al doilea dispozitiv. De asemenea, puteți 
gestiona Bluetooth multipunct prin intermediul aplicației Urbanista. 

COMENZI TACTILE

Utilizați comenzile de atingere dublă și triplă pentru a controla muzica și apelurile. Apă-
sarea lungă pentru stânga și dreapta poate fi personalizată prin aplicația Urbanista.  

• Redare/Pauză: atingeți de două ori partea stângă sau dreaptă.  
• Melodia anterioară: Atingeți de trei ori partea stângă.
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• Următoarea melodie: Atingeți de trei ori partea dreaptă.   
• Răspunde/Închide: Atingeți de două ori partea stângă sau dreaptă.  
• Respinge un apel: Apăsați lung partea stângă sau dreaptă. 
• Activează asistentul vocal: Apăsați lung pe partea stângă.  
• Comutați modul de sunet între Implicit, ANC și Transparență: Apăsați   
 prelungit partea dreaptă.   

ÎNCĂRCAREA ȘI BATERIA  

Căștile se vor încărca automat când sunt puse înapoi în carcasa de încărcare. 
O alertă ”baterie descărcată” vă va notifica când nivelul bateriei căștilor ajunge la 
10%. Atunci când bateriile sunt descărcate complet, căștile se vor opri automat. 
Utilizați un suport de încărcare wireless sau un cablu USB de tip C și un adaptor 
calificat pentru a încărca căștile. În timpul încărcării, LED-ul indică starea bateriei 
după cum urmează:  

0-30%: Impulsuri LED aurii  
30-100%: Impulsuri LED albe  
100%: LED alb constant  

Pentru a verifica nivelul bateriei, pur și simplu apăsați o singură dată butonul de jos. 
LED-ul devine auriu dacă nivelul bateriei este sub 30% și alb constant dacă depășește 
30%. Informațiile detaliate despre baterie pot fi monitorizate în aplicația Urbanista. 

VÂRFURI DE SILICON  

Pachetul conține vârfuri din silicon disponibile în trei dimensiuni (S, M, L), cu 
dimensiunea medie deja atașată produsului când este nou în cutie. Selectați o 
dimensiune care să se potrivească confortabil urechilor și să asigure o etanșare 
eficientă pentru performanțe ANC optime. Căștile slabe ar putea perturba 
funcționalitatea senzorului intraauricular.

RESETARE    

Dacă întâmpinați probleme de conectare și căștile devin instabile sau nu răspund, 
puneți căștile înapoi în carcasa de încărcare și închideți capacul. După 10 secunde, 
redeschideți carcasa pentru a încerca asocierea sau reconectarea cu dispozitivul. 
Dacă problema persistă, continuați cu o resetare completă din fabrică:  

1. Eliminați ”Urbanista Palo Alto” din setările Bluetooth de pe dispozitivul  
 (dispozitivele) dumneavoastră.    
2. În timp ce căștile sunt în carcasa de încărcare cu capacul deschis, apă 
 sați butonul de resetare timp de 10 secunde până când LED-urile devin  
 stabile. Căștile se vor reporni și vor intra în modul de asociere.
3. Urmați instrucțiunile din „Prima asociere și reconectare” pentru a vă  
 reconecta căștile.

DESCĂRCAȚI APLICAȚIA URBANISTA! 

Îmbunătățiți-vă experiența cu aplicația Urbanista disponibilă atât pe App Store 
cât și pe Google Play. Aplicația vă permite să personalizați setările de sunet și să 
personalizați caracteristicile căștilor. 

AVEȚI NEVOIE DE ASISTENȚĂ?  

Pentru asistență suplimentară și întrebări frecvente, vă rugăm să accesați www.
support.urbanista.com.
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ДОБРЕ ДОШЛИ В URBANISTA

Благодарим ви, че избрахте Urbanista Palo Alto. Това ръководство ще ви 
помогне да се възползвате максимално от новите си слушалки.  

ВКЛЮЧВАНЕ И ИЗКЛЮЧВАНЕ НА ЗАХРАНВАНЕТО 
Слушалките се включват автоматично, когато отворите капака на калъфа за 
зареждане. За да изключите слушалките, поставете ги обратно в калъфа за 
зареждане и затворете капака. Слушалките ще се изключат автоматично след 
5 минути прекъсване на връзката или 30 минути неактивност.   

ПЪРВО СДВОЯВАНЕ И ПОВТОРНО СВЪРЗВАНЕ 
Отворете капака на кутията за зареждане, за да започнете първото 
сдвояване. Светодиодът първо ще покаже нивото на батерията на калъфа 
за зареждане, след което ще започне да мига, за да покаже режима на 
сдвояване. Отидете в настройките на Bluetooth на вашето устройство и 
изберете ”Urbanista Palo Alto”
за да се свържете. Светодиодът ще спре да мига, когато слушалките се 
свържат успешно. Слушалките автоматично ще се опитат да се свържат 
отново с последно свързаното(ите) устройство(а) всеки път, когато бъдат 
включени. 

МНОГОТОЧКОВА BLUETOOTH ВРЪЗКА 
Palo Alto може да се свърже с две Bluetooth устройства едновременно чрез 
многоточков Bluetooth . Това ви позволява безпроблемно да превключвате 
между две свързани устройства, като например телефон и компютър, без да 
изключвате едното от тях.  

СДВОЯВАНЕ И СВЪРЗВАНЕ С ВТОРО УСТРОЙСТВО 

Активирайте многоточковия Bluetooth по 3 различни начина в зависимост от 
ситуацията и нуждите си: 
Натиснете продължително едновременно лявата и дясната слушалка за 2 секунди.
ИЛИ
• Дръжте двете слушалки в калъфа за зареждане. Когато капакът е 

отворен, натиснете бутона в долната част на калъфа за зареждане за 2 
секунди. Светодиодът ще започне да мига, за да покаже, че е активирана 
многоточкова Bluetooth връзка. 

ИЛИ
• Активирайте многоточковия Bluetooth в  Urbanista приложението.
• Когато се активира, отидете в настройките на Bluetooth на второто си 

устройство и изберете ”Urbanista Palo Alto” за да се сдвоите и свържете.
• Слушалките вече са свързани и към двете устройства.   

Слушалките могат да се сдвояват и да съхраняват до 8 устройства и ще се 
свързват с последните две устройства при всяко включване. Функцията 
многоточков Bluetooth не позволява едновременно възпроизвеждане на 
звук от 2 устройства. Спрете музиката на първото си устройство, преди да 
превключите към второто устройство. Можете да управлявате многоточков 
Bluetooth и чрез Urbanista приложението.  
СЕНЗОРНИ КОНТРОЛИ
Използвайте командите за двойно и тройно докосване, за да управлявате 
музиката и повикванията. Дългото натискане от лявата и дясната страна 
може да се персонализира чрез Urbanista приложението.  

• Възпроизвеждане/пауза: Двойно докосване на лявата или дясната страна..  
• Предишна песен: Тройно докосване на лявата страна.  
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• Следваща песен: Тройно докосване на дясната страна.    
• Отговор/Отказ: Двойно докосване на лявата или дясната страна.    
• Отхвърляне на повикване: Натиснете продължително лявата или дясната страна.    
• Активиране на гласов асистент: Натиснете продължително лявата страна.    
• Превключване на режима на звука между по подразбиране, ANC и 

Прозрачност: Дълго натиснете дясната страна.    

ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ И БАТЕРИЯ  
Слушалките ще започнат да се зареждат автоматично, когато бъдат 
поставени обратно в калъфа за зареждане. Сигнал за изтощена батерия ще 
ви уведоми, когато нивото на батерията на слушалките достигне 10%. Когато 
батериите са празни, слушалките автоматично се изключват.  
Използвайте подложка за безжично зареждане или квалифициран USB 
Type-C кабел и адаптер, за да заредите слушалките си. По време на зареждане 
светодиодът показва състоянието на батерията, както следва::  

0-30%: Жълтият светодиод пулсира  
30-100%: Белият светодиод пулсира  
100%: Немигащ бял светодиод  

За да проверите нивото на батерията, просто натиснете еднократно бутона за 
захранване. Светодиодът светва в кехлибарен цвят, ако нивото на батерията 
е под 30 %, и в бял цвят, ако то надвишава 30 %.  Подробна информация за 
батерията може да се следи в Urbanista приложението. 

СИЛИКОНОВИ НАКРАЙНИЦИ    
Опаковката съдържа силиконови накрайници в три размера (S, M, L), като 
средният размер вече е прикрепен към продукта, когато той е нов в кутията. 
Изберете размера, който приляга удобно на ушите ви и осигурява ефективно 
уплътнение за оптимална ефективност на ANC. Хлабавите наушници могат да 
нарушат функционалността на сензора в ухото. 

НУЛИРАНЕ    
Ако имате проблеми с връзката и слушалките станат нестабилни или не 
реагират, поставете слушалките обратно в калъфа за зареждане и затворете 
капака. След 10 секунди отворете отново калъфа, за да се опитате да се 
сдвоите или да възстановите връзката с устройството си.  Ако проблемът не 
отшуми, направете пълно възстановяване на фабричните настройки:    

1. Премахнете ”Urbanista Palo Alto” от настройките на Bluetooth на вашето 
устройство (устройства).  

2. Докато слушалките са в калъфа за зареждане с отворен капак, натиснете 
бутона за нулиране за 10 секунди, докато светодиодите станат постоянни. 
Слушалките ще се рестартират и ще влязат в режим на сдвояване.  

3. Следвайте инструкциите в ”Първо сдвояване и повторно свързване”, за да 
свържете отново слушалките.    

ИЗТЕГЛЕТЕ ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕТО URBANISTA!  
Усъвършенствайте работата си с приложението Urbanista приложението , 
достъпно както за App Store така и за Google Play. Приложението ви позволява 
да персонализирате настройките на звука и да персонализирате функциите 
на слушалките.    

НУЖДАЕТЕ СЕ ОТ ПОДДРЪЖКА?    
За допълнителна помощ и често задавани въпроси, моля, посетете www.
support.urbanista.com. 
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LAIPNI LŪDZAM URBANISTA

Paldies, ka izvēlējāties Urbanista Palo Alto. Šī rokasgrāmata palīdzēs jums piln-
vērtīgi palīdzēs izmantot jaunās austiņas.

IESLĒGŠANA UN IZSLĒGŠANA

Austiņas automātiski ieslēdzas, atverot uzlādes kārbas vāciņu. Lai izslēgtu aus-
tiņas, ievietojiet tās atpakaļ uzlādes kārbā un aizveriet vāciņu. Austiņas automā-
tiski izslēgsies pēc 5 minūšu atvienošanas vai 30 minūšu neaktivitātes.

PIRMAIS SAVIENOJUMS UN ATKĀRTOTS SAVIENOJUMS

Atveriet uzlādes kārbas vāciņu, lai sāktu pirmo savienošanu pārī. Gaismas diode 
vispirms parādīs uzlādes kārbas akumulatora līmeni, pēc tam sāks mirgot, norā-
dot savienošanas pārī režīmu. Ierīcē atveriet Bluetooth iestatījumus un atlasiet 
”Urbanista Palo Alto”, lai savienotu. Gaismas diode pārtrauks mirgot, kad austiņas 
būs veiksmīgi savienotas. Katru reizi, kad austiņas tiks ieslēgtas, tās automātiski 
mēģinās atkārtoti izveidot savienojumu ar pēdējo pievienoto(-ajām) ierīci(-ēm).

BLUETOOTH DAUDZPUNKTU SAVIENOJUMS

Palo Alto var vienlaikus savienot ar divām Bluetooth ierīcēm, izmantojot Bluetooth 
daudzpunktu savienojumu. Tas ļauj uzreiz pārslēgties starp divām savienotām 
ierīcēm, piemēram, tālruni un datoru, neatvienojoties no tām.  

SAVIENOJIET PĀRĪ UN IZVEIDOJIET SAVIENOJUMU AR OTRU IERĪCI

Aktivizējiet Bluetooth daudzpunktu 3 dažādos veidos atkarībā no situācijas un 
vajadzības: 

• Vienlaicīgi turiet nospiestu kreiso un labo austiņu 2 sekundes.
Vai

• Turiet abas austiņas uzlādes kārbā. Kad vāciņš ir atvērts, 2 sekundes nos 
 piediet pogu uzlādes kārbas apakšā. Gaismas diode sāks mirgot, norādot, ka ir  
 aktivizēts Bluetooth daudzpunktu savienojums. 

Vai 
• Aktivizējiet Bluetooth daudzpunktu savienojumu Urbanista lietotnē.
• Kad tas ir aktivizēts, dodieties uz Bluetooth iestatījumiem savā otrajā ierīcē un  
 atlasiet ”Urbanista Palo Alto” lai savienotu pārī un izveidotu savienojumu.
• Austiņas tagad ir savienotas ar abām ierīcēm. 

Austiņas var savienot pārī ar un uzglabāt līdz pat 8 ierīcēm, un tās tiks savienotas 
ar pēdējām divām ierīcēm katru reizi, kad tās tiks ieslēgtas. Bluetooth daudzpunktu 
savienojums neļauj vienlaikus atskaņot audio no 2 ierīcēm. Pirms pārslēgšanās 
uz otro ierīci apturiet mūzikas atskaņošanu pirmajā ierīcē. Varat arī pārvaldīt 
Bluetooth daudzpunktu savienojumu, izmantojot Urbanista lietotni.

PIESKĀRIENA VADĪBAS

Izmantojiet dubultās un trīskāršās pieskāriena komandas, lai kontrolētu mūziku un 
zvanus. Kreisās un labās puses var pielāgot, izmantojot Urbanista lietotni.  

• Atskaņot/pauzēt: veiciet dubultskārienu kreisajā vai labajā pusē.
• Iepriekšējā dziesma: trīsreiz pieskarieties kreisajā pusē.  
• Nākamā dziesma: trīsreiz pieskarieties labajā pusē.  
• Atbildēt/nolikt klausuli: veiciet dubultskārienu kreisajā vai labajā pusē.  
• Zvana noraidīšana: turiet nospiestu kreiso vai labo pusi. 
• Aktivizēt balss palīgu: turiet nospiestu kreiso pusi.  
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• Skaņas režīma pārslēgšana starp noklusējuma, ANC un skaņas caurlaidības:  
 turiet nospiestu labo pusi.

UZLĀDĒŠANA UN AKUMULATORS 

Austiņas automātiski sāks uzlādēties, kad tās tiks ievietotas atpakaļ uzlādes kārbā. 
Brīdinājums par zemu akumulatora uzlādes līmeni jūs informēs, kad austiņu 
akumulatora uzlādes līmenis sasniegs 10 %. Kad akumulators ir tukšs, austiņas 
automātiski izslēgsies.  
Lai uzlādētu austiņas, izmantojiet bezvadu uzlādes paliktni vai piemērotu C tipa USB 
kabeli un adapteri. Uzlādes laikā gaismas diode parāda akumulatora stāvokli šādi:

0–30 %: dzintara gaismas diodes impulss  
30–100 %: balts gaismas diodes impulss  
100 %: nepārtraukta balta gaismas diode

Lai pārbaudītu uzlādes kārbas akumulatora līmeni, vienu reizi nospiediet pogu 
apakšā. Gaismas diode iedegas dzeltenā krāsā, ja akumulatora uzlādes līmenis 
ir zemāks par 30 %, un baltā, ja tas pārsniedz 30 %. Detalizētu informāciju par 
akumulatoru var uzraudzīt Urbanista lietotnē. 

SILIKONA UZGAĻI

Iepakojumā ir silikona uzgaļi, kas pieejami trīs izmēros (S, M, L), un vidējais izmērs 
jau ir pievienots jūsu izstrādājumam, kad tas ir jauns kastītē. Izvēlieties izmēru, kas 
ērti pieguļ jūsu ausīm un nodrošina efektīvu blīvējumu optimālai ANC veiktspējai. 
Vaļīgas austiņas var traucēt auss sensora funkcionalitāti.

ATIESTATĪT    

Ja rodas savienojuma problēmas un austiņas kļūst nestabilas vai nereaģē, 
ievietojiet austiņas atpakaļ uzlādes kārbā un aizveriet vāciņu. Pēc 10 sekundēm 
atkārtoti atveriet kārbu, lai mēģinātu savienot pārī vai atkārtoti izveidot savieno-
jumu ar ierīci. 
Ja problēma atkārtojas, turpiniet ar pilnu rūpnīcas iestatījumu atiestatīšanu:

1. Noņemiet ”Urbanista Palo Alto” no jūsu ierīces(-ču) Bluetooth iestatīju  miem.
2. Kamēr austiņas atrodas uzlādes kārbā ar atvērtu vāciņu, nospiediet atie 
 statīšanas pogu 10 sekundes, līdz gaismas diodes deg nepārtraukti. Aus 
 tiņas tiks restartētas un pāries savienošanas pāra režīmā.  
3. Lai atkārtoti pievienotu austiņas, sekojiet sadaļā “Pirmais savienojums un  
 atkārtots savienojums” sniegtajiem norādījumiem.  

LEJUPIELĀDĒJIET LIETOTNI URBANISTA!

Uzlabojiet savu pieredzi ar Urbanista lietotni, pieejama gan App Store un Google 
Play. Lietotne ļauj personalizēt skaņas iestatījumus un pielāgot austiņu funkcijas.  

NEPIECIEŠAMS ATBALSTS?  

Lai iegūtu papildu palīdzību un FAQ, lūdzu, apmeklējiet vietni www.support.
urbanista.com.
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JUS SVEIKINA URBANISTA

Dėkojame, kad pasirinkote „Urbanista Palo Alto“. Ši instrukcija padės jums maksi-
maliai efektyviai naudotis naujomis ausinėmis.  

ĮJUNGIMAS IR IŠJUNGIMAS

Atidarius įkrovimo dėklo dangtelį, ausinės automatiškai įsijungia. Norėdami 
ausines išjungti, įdėkite jas atgal į įkrovimo dėklą ir uždarykite dangtelį. Ausinės 
automatiškai išsijungs po 5 minučių atjungimo arba po 30 minučių nenaudojimo.

PIRMASIS IR PAKARTOTINIS PRIJUNGIMAS

Atidarykite įkrovimo dėklo dangtelį, kad pradėtumėte pirmąjį prijungimą. Šviesos 
indikatorius iš pradžių rodys įkrovimo dėklo akumuliatoriaus įkrovimo lygį, paskui 
pradės mirksėti, rodydamas prijungimo režimą. Pereikite prie savo prietaiso 
„Bluetooth“ nustatymų ir pasirinkite „Urbanista Palo Alto“, norėdami prisijungti. Kai 
ausinės bus sėkmingai prijungtos, LED indikatorius nustos mirksėti. Ausinės au-
tomatiškai bandys iš naujo prisijungti prie paskutinio (-ių) prijungto (-ų) įrenginio 
(-ių) kiekvieną kartą, kai bus įjungtos. 

„BLUETOOTH“ DAUGIATAŠKIS RYŠYS

Palo Alto vienu metu galima prisijungti prie dviejų „Bluetooth“ įrenginių naudojant 
„Bluetooth“ daugiataškio ryšio funkciją. Tai leidžia sklandžiai pereiti nuo vieno prie 
kito prijungto įrenginio, pvz., telefono ar kompiuterio, neatjungiant vieno iš jų.  

Susiekite ir prisijunkite prie antrojo prietaiso
Priklausomai nuo situacijos ir poreikių, „Bluetooth“ daugiataškio ryšio funkciją 
galite įjungti 3 skirtingais būdais: 

• 2 sekundes vienu metu laikykite paspaudę kairę ir dešinę ausines.
Arba

• Abi ausines laikykite įkrovimo dėkle. Atidarę dangtelį, 2 sekundes laikykite  
 paspaudę įkrovimo dėklo apačioje esantį mygtuką. Pradės mirksėti LED  
 diodas, rodantis, kad įjungtas „Bluetooth“ daugiataškis ryšys.

Arba 
• Programėlėje Urbanista įjunkite „Bluetooth“ daugiataškį ryšį.
• Kai ryšys bus įjungtas, pereikite prie antrojo įrenginio „Bluetooth“ nustatymų ir  
 pasirinkite „Urbanista Palo Alto“, kad galėtumėte jį susieti ir prisijungti.
• Ausinės yra prijungtos prie abiejų įrenginių. 

Ausinės gali susieti ir įsiminti iki 8 įrenginių ir kiekvieną kartą jas įjungus, jos 
prisijungs prie paskutinių dviejų įrenginių. Naudojant „Bluetooth“ daugiataškį ryšį 
vienu metu negalima atkurti garso iš 2 įrenginių. Prieš persijungdami į antrąjį 
įrenginį sustabdykite muzikos atkūrimą pirmajame įrenginyje. Taip pat „Bluetooth“ 
daugiataškį ryšį galite valdyti naudodamiesi „Urbanista“ mobiliąja programėle.

JUTIKLINIAI VALDIKLIAI

Norėdami valdyti muziką ir skambučius, bakstelėkite ausinę du arba tris kartus. Ilgas 
paspaudimas kairėje arba dešinėje gali būti pritaikytas naudojant programėlę „Urbanista“.

• Groti / sustabdyti: du kartus bakstelėkite kairę arba dešinę ausinę.
• Ankstesnė daina: tris kartus bakstelėkite kairę ausinę.  
• Sekanti daina: tris kartus bakstelėkite dešinę ausinę. 
• Atsiliepti/baigti pokalbį: du kartus bakstelėkite kairę arba dešinę ausinę.  
• Atmesti skambutį: laikykite paspaudę kairę arba dešinę ausinę. 
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• Aktyvuoti balso asistentą: laikykite paspaudę kairę ausinę.  
• Perjungti numatytąjį režimą į aktyvaus triukšmo slopinimą (ANC) arba garso  
 pralaidumą: laikykite paspaudę dešinę ausinę.

ĮKROVIMAS IR BATERIJA  

Įdėjus į dėklą ausinės automatiškai pradeda krautis. Garsinis signalas „low battery“ 
(išsikrovusi baterija) pasigirsta, kai ausinių baterijos įkrovimo lygis pasiekia 10 %. Kai 
baterija išsikrauna, ausinės automatiškai išsijungia.  
Ausinėms įkrauti naudokite belaidžio įkrovimo kilimėlį arba tinkamą USB Type-C 
laidą ir adapterį. Įkrovimo metu šviesos indikatorius rodo baterijos būseną taip:

0-30 %: Gintarinis LED indikatorius mirksi 
30-100 %: Baltas LED indikatorius mirksi  
100 %: Pastovus baltas LED indikatorius

Norėdami patikrinti įkrovimo dėklo baterijos lygį, vieną kartą paspauskite apačioje 
esantį mygtuką. Jei baterijos įkrovimo lygis yra mažesnis nei 30 %, LED indikatorius 
užsidega gintarine spalva, o jei viršija 30 % - balta spalva. Išsamią informaciją apie 
bateriją galima rasti programėlėje „Urbanista“. 

SILIKONINIAI ANTGALIAI  

Pakuotėje rasite trijų dydžių (S, M, L) silikoninius antgalius, o vidutinio dydžio 
antgaliai yra jau uždėti ant ausinių, esančių naujoje pakuotėje. Pasirinkite patogų 
ausims tinkantį dydį, kuris užtikrins tinkamą prigludimą ir optimalų aktyvaus 
triukšmo slopinimą (ANC). Laisvai uždėti ausų antgaliai gali trikdyti ausyse esančio 
jutiklio veikimą.

NUSTATYMAS IŠ NAUJO  

Jei atsiranda prisijungimo sunkumų ir ausinės tampa nestabilios arba nereaguoja, 
įdėkite ausines atgal į įkrovimo dėklą ir uždarykite dangtelį. Po 10 sekundžių vėl 
atidarykite dėklą ir pabandykite susieti arba iš naujo prisijungti prie įrenginio. 
Jei sutrikimas tęsiasi, atkurkite gamyklinius parametrus:

1. Pašalinkite „Urbanista Palo Alto“ iš jūsų įrenginio (-ių) „Bluetooth“ nustatymų. 
2. Kol ausinės yra įkrovimo dėkle su atidarytu dangteliu, 10 sekundžių  
 palaikykite nuspaudę naujo nustatymo mygtuką, kol šviesos indikatoriai  
 pradės šviesti. Ausinės įsijungs iš naujo ir pereis į susiejimo režimą.  
3. Norėdami iš naujo susieti ausines, vadovaukitės instrukcijomis, pateikto 
 mis skiltyje „Pirmasis ir pakartotinis prijungimas“. 

PARSISIŲSKITE „URBANISTA“ PROGRAMĖLĘ! 

Pagerinkite savo patirtį naudodami Urbanista programėlę, kurią rasite „App Store“ 
ir „Google Play“. Programėlėje galite personalizuoti garso nustatymus ir pritaikyti 
ausinių funkcijas.

REIKIA PAGALBOS? 

Daugiau informacijos ir DUK rasite svetainėje www.support.urbanista.com.
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TERE TULEMAST URBANISTA KOGUKONDA URBANISTA

Tänan, et valisid Urbanista Palo Alto. See kasutusjuhend aitab sul oma kõrvaklap-
pidest maksimumi võtta.

SISSE- JA VÄLJALÜLITUS

Kõrvaklapid lülituvad laadimiskorpuse kaane avamisel automaatselt sisse. 
Kõrvaklappide väljalülitamiseks pange need tagasi laadimisümbrisesse ja sulgege 
kaas. Kõrvaklapid lülituvad automaatselt välja pärast 5-minutilist lahtiühendamist 
või 30-minutilist tegevusetust.

ESMAKORDNE SIDUMINE

Esmakordse sidumise alustamiseks avage laadimisümbrise kaas. LED-tuli näitab 
esmalt laadimiskorpuse aku taset, seejärel hakkab vilkuma, mis näitab sidumis-
režiimi. Avage oma seadme Bluetoothi seaded ja valige ühendamiseks ”Urbanista 
Palo Alto”. LED-tuli lõpetab vilkumise, kui kõrvaklapid on edukalt ühendatud. Kõr-
vaklapid proovivad automaatselt uuesti ühendada viimati ühendatud seadme(te)
ga iga kord, kui need sisse lülitatakse.

BLUETOOTH ÜHENDUS

Palo Alto Kõrvaklapid saab üheaegselt ühendada kahe Bluetooth-seadmega läbi 
Bluetoothi multipunkti. See võimaldab teil sujuvalt lülituda kahe ühendatud sead-
me, näiteks telefoni ja arvuti vahel, ilma ühega ühendust katkestamata.  

Siduge ja ühendage teise seadmega
Aktiveerige Bluetoothi multipunkt kolmel erineval viisil, sõltuvalt olukorrast ja 
vajadusest. 

• Vajutage üheaegselt 2 sekundit vasakut ja paremat kõrvaklappi.
Või

• Hoidke mõlemad kõrvaklapid laadimisümbrises. Kui kaas on avatud, vajutage  
 2 sekundit laadimisümbrise põhjas olevat nuppu. LED-tuli hakkab vilkuma,  
 näitamaks, et Bluetooth multipunkt on aktiveeritud.

Või 
• Aktiveerige Bluetooth multipunk Urbanista rakenduses.
• Kui see on aktiveeritud, avage oma teise seadme Bluetooth seaded ja valige  
 ”Urbanista Palo Alto”, et siduda ja ühendada.
• Kõrvaklapid on nüüd ühendatud mõlema seadmega. 

Kõrvaklappe saab siduda ja salvestada kuni 8 seadmega ning need ühendatakse 
kahe viimase seadmega iga kord, kui see sisse lülitatakse. Bluetooth multipoint ei 
võimalda kahe seadme heli samaaegset esitamist. Enne teisele seadmele lülitu-
mist peatage muusika oma esimeses seadmes. Bluetooth multipunkti saate hallata 
Urbanista rakenduses.

PUUTEJUHTIMINE

Kasutage muusika ja kõnede juhtimiseks topelt- ja kolmikpuudutuse käske. Vasak- ja 
parempoolset pikka vajutust saab kohandada Urbanista rakenduses.  

• Mängi / Paus: Topeltkoputus vasakul või paremal poolel.
• Eelmine laul: kolmekordne koputus vasakul poolel.  
• Järgmine laul: kolmekordne koputus paremal poolel  
• Kõne vastuvõtmine/katkestamine: topeltkoputage vasakut või paremat poolt.  
• Kõnest keeldumine: vajutage pikalt vasakut või paremat poolt. 
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• Häälabi aktiveerimine: vajutage pikalt vasakut poolt.  
• Helirežiimi vahetamine vaikimis-, ANC- ja läbipaistvuse režiimide vahel:  
 vajutage pikalt paremat poolt.   

LAADIMINE JA AKU  

Kõrvaklapid alustavad laadimist automaatselt, kui need asetatakse tagasi laadi-
misümbrisesse. Aku tühjenemise hoiatus annab teada, kui kõrvaklappide aku tase 
jõuab 10% -ni. Kui aku on tühi, lülituvad kõrvaklapid automaatselt välja.
Kasutage kõrvaklappide laadimiseks juhtmevaba laadimisalust või kvalifitseeritud 
C-tüüpi USB-kaablit ja adapterit. Laadimise ajal näitab LED aku olekut järgmiselt:

0-30%: kollased LED-impulssid  
30-100%: valged LED-impulssid  
100%: ühtlane valge LED-impulss

Aku taseme kontrollimiseks vajutage lihtsalt toitenuppu. LED-tuli muutub kolla-
seks, kui aku tase on alla 30% ja valgeks, kui see ületab 30%. Detailset teavet aku 
kohta saab jälgida Urbanista rakenduses. 

SILIKOONIST OTSIKUD

Pakend sisaldab silikoonotsikuid, mis on saadaval kolmes suuruses (S, M, L). Kesk-
mise suurusega otsik on juba kõrvaklappide otsa pandud. Valige suurus, mis sobib 
mugavalt teie kõrvadega ja tagab optimaalse ANC jõudluse jaoks tõhusa tihendi. 
Lahtised kõrvaklapid võivad häirida kõrvasisese anduri tööd.

TAASKÄIVITAMINE    

Kui teil on ühenduse loomisega probleeme ja kõrvaklapid muutuvad ebasta-
biilseks või ei reageeri, asetage need tagasi laadimisümbrisesse ja sulgege kaas. 
10 sekundi pärast avage ümbris uuesti, et proovida seadmega siduda või uuesti 
ühendust luua. 
Kui probleem püsib, jätkake täieliku tehaseseadetele lähtestamisega.

1. Eemaldage ”Urbanista Palo Alto” seadme(d) Bluetoothi seadetest.  
2. Kui kõrvaklapid on avatud kaanega laadimisümbrises, vajutage lähte 
 stusnuppu 10 sekundit, kuni LED-tuled hakkavad taas põlema. Kõrvaklapid  
 taaskäivituvad ja lülituvad sidumisrežiimi.  
3. Kõrvaklappide uuesti ühendamiseks järgige jaotises „Esmakordne sidumi 
 ne ja taasühendamine” toodud juhiseid.  

LAE ALLA URBANISTA ÄPP

Täiustage oma kogemust Urbanista rakenduses, saadaval nii Urbanista kui ka Urba-
nista. Rakendus võimaldab isikupärastada heliseadeid ja kohandada kõrvaklappide 
funktsioone.

VAJAD TUGE?

Lisatoe saamiseks ja KKK-ga tutvumiseks palun külasta www.support.urbanista.com.
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טיפ סיליקון
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URBANISTA ברִוך הבא ל

תודה על חירתכם Urbanista Palo Alto. המדריך הזה יעזור לך להפיק את המיטב מהאוזניות 
החדשות שלך. 

הפעִלה וכיבוי
האוזניות נדלקות באופן אוטומטי ברגע פתיחת מכסה מאערז הטעינה. כדי לכבות את האוזניות, 

החזירו אותן למארז הטעינה וסגרו את המכסה. האוזניות ייכבו באופן אוטומטי לאחר 5 דקות של 
ניתוק או 30 דקות של חוסר פעילות.

קודם כל התאם ואז חבורִ מחדש
פתח את מכסה מארז הטעינה כדי להתחיל את ההתאמה הראשונה. הנורית תציג בהתחלה את 

רמת הסוללה של מארז הטעינה, ולאחר מכן תתחיל להבהב כדי לציין את מצב התאמה. עבור 
להגדרות הבלוטוס במכשיר שלך ובחר ”Urbanista Palo Alto” להתחבר. הנורית תפסיק להבהב 

כשהאוזניות יתחברו בהצלחה. האוזניות ינסו אוטומטית להתחבר מחדש למכשיר/ים המחוברים 
האחרונים בכל פעם שהן מופעלות.

חיבורִ בלוטוס רִב נקודות
Palo Alto ניתן לחבר לשני מכשירים בלוטוס בו-זמנית באמצעות בלוטוס רב נקודות. דבר זה מאפשר 

לך לעבור בצורה חלקה בין 2 המכשירים המחוברים, למשל הטלפון והמחשב שלך, מבלי להתנתק 
מאחד מהם.  

התאם והתחברִ למכשירִ שני 
 הפעל בלוטוס רב נקודות בשלוש דרכים שונות, בהתאם למצב ולצורך שלך:

לחץ לחיצה ארוכה על האוזניות השמאלי והימינית בו זמנית למשך שתי שניות. 	
או
שמור את שתי האוזניות במארז הטעינה. כשהמכסה פתוח, לחץ על הכפתור בתחתית מארז  	

הטעינה למשך 2 שניות. הנורית תתחיל להבהב כדי לציין שבלוטוס רב נקודות מופעל.
או 
הפעל בלוטוס רב נקודות Urbanista באפליקציה. 	
	  Urbanista“ כאשר מצב זה מופעל, אנא עבור להגדרות הבלוטוס במכשיר השני שלך ובחר

Palo Alto“ כדי להתאם ולהתחבר.
 האוזניות מחוברות עכשיו לשני המכשירים. 	

האוזניות יכולות להתאים ולאחסן עד 8 מכשירים ויתחברו לשני המכשירים האחרונים בכל פעם שהן 
מופעלות. בלוטוס רב נקודות אינו מאפשר השמעת קןל משני מכשירים בו זמנית. השהה את המוזיקה 

במכשיר הראשון שלך לפני שתעבור למכשיר השני שלך. אתה יכול גם לנהל בלוטוס רב נקודות דרך 
.Urbanista האפליקציה

בקרִות מגעִ
השתמש בפקודות הלחיצה הכפולה והלחיצה משולשת כדי לשלוט במוזיקה ובשיחות. ניתן להתאים אישית 

 לחיצה ארוכה בצד שמאל וימין דרך Urbanista האפליקציה. 

הפעלה/הפסקה: הקש פעמיים על צד השמאלי או הימיני. 	
השיר הקודם: לחץ הלחיצה משולשת על הצד השמאלי.   	
השיר הבא: לחץ הלחיצה משולשת על הצד הימני.   	
מעה/ניתוק: לחץ לחיצה כפולה על הצד השמאלי או הימיני.   	
דחיית שיחה: לחץ לחיצה ארוכה על הצד השמאלי או הימיני.  	
הפעל את העוזרת הקולית: לחץ לחיצה ארוכה על הצד השמאלי.   	
החלף מצב קול בין ברירת מחדל, ANC ושקיפות: לחץ לחיצה ארוכה על הצד הימיני.   	

טעִינה וסוללה
האוזניות יתחילו בטעינה אוטומטית כאשר יוחזרו למארז הטעינה. התראת ”סוללה חלשה” תודיע לך 

כאשר רמת סוללת האוזניות תגיע ל-10%. כאשר הסוללות מתרוקנות, האוזניות ייכבו אוטומטית.
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השתמש במשטח טעינה אלחוטי או בכבל USB Type-C ובמתאם מתאימים כדי לטעון את האוזניות 
שלך. בזמן הטעינה, הנורית מציינת את מצב הסוללה באופן הבא:

0-30%: פולסי LED ענבריים  
30-100%: פולסי LED לבנים  

LED :100% לבן מוצק

כדי לבדוק את רמת הסוללה של מארז הטעינה, לחץ לחיצה אחת על הלחצן בתחתית. הנורית 
הופכת לענבר אם רמת הסוללה נמוכה מ-30% ולבן מלא אם היא עולה על 30%.  אפשר לעקוב 

אחר מידע מפורט על הסוללה Urbanista באפליקציה. 

טיפים מסיליקון  
האריזה מכילה טיפים מסיליקון הזמינות בשלושה גדלים (S, M, L), כשהגודל הבינוני כבר מחובר 
אוזהיות שלך כשהוא חדש בקופסה. בחר את הגודל המתאים לאוזניים שלך בנוחות אשר מבטיח 

אטימה יעילה לביצועי ANC אופטימליים. אוזניות רופפות עלולות לשבש את הפונקציונליות של חיישן 
בתוך האוזן.

  
לאתחל    

אם אתה נתקל בבעיות חיבור והאוזניות הופכות להיות לא יציבות או לא מגיבות, אנא הכנס את 
האוזניות בחזרה למארז הטעינה וסגור את המכסה. לאחר 10 שניות, פתח מחדש את המארז 

כדי לנסות להתאים או להתחבר מחדש למכשיר שלך.אם הבעיה נמשכת, המשך עם אתחול מלא 
להגדרות היצרן:    

הסר “Urbanista Palo Alto“ מהגדרות הבלוטוס במכשיר/ים שלך.  . 1
בזמן שהאוזניות נמצאות במארז הטעינה עם מכסה פתוח, לחץ על לחצן האיפוס למשך 10 . 2

שניות עד שהנוריות הופכות יציבות. האוזניות יופעלו מחדש ויכנסו למצב התאמה. 
עקוב אחר ההוראות ב- “התאמה פעם ראשונה וחיבור מחדש“ כדי לחבר מחדש את . 3

האוזניות שלך.   

 !URBANISTA הורִד את אפליקציית
 .Google Play -ו App Store -האפליקציה, זמינה בשני ה Urbanista שפר את החוויה שלך עם

האפליקציה מאפשרת לך להתאים אישית את הגדרות הקול ולהתאים אישית את תכונות האוזניות.    

 צרִיך תמיכה?    
 .www.support.urbanista.com לעזרה נוספת ושאלות נפוצות, אנא בקר


